UNITED STATES DISTRICT QOURT FOR THE Cow e
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ORKLAHOMA R

LWL MO

Tk 1 B Ditagries ™. .

Unitad 3tates of Amerlea, i v
J
Plaintiff, g
wa, ) givil Ho., 5159
}
)
Harvard Apartments, Iac., %
Defendant, )

ORDER AMENDING JOURKAL BNTRI

WHEREAS, on June 20, 1961, there wis antered snd filed in the
above-antitled action in the U.S. Distrlet Court for the Northern Disbrict
of Oklahoma, a Jowrnal @ntry of Judgment whereby the United States of Americsm,
plaintlit, wws granted a money Judgment against the defendant, Hervard Apart-
ments, Inc,, and also a jJudgment and decrse of foreclosure of mortgage on
certain real and pergonal property which real properiy was described as followass

Lots 1 and 2 in Hervard Apartments Addition 4o Tulsa,

Oklafioma, situated in the County of Tulss, Sbate of

Oiklahoma, asccording to the recerded plat therecf, being

Plat No. 1362, recarded July 25, 1947, in the office of

tine County Clerk of Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
and whereas the above deseription is in error in that the mortgage foreclosed
by sald judgment describes the properiy as followst

Blocks 1 and 2 in Harvard Apartmente Addition to Tulea,

oma, sltuated in the County of Tulsa, State of

Oklahoma, acaording to the regorded plst thersof, being

Fiat No. 1352, recorded July 25, 1947, in the office of

the County Jlerk of Tulsa County, Oklshoma.

THERAFORL, [Y IS HERWAY ORDEREDL ADJUDGHED, AND DECREND thet the
Journal Lniry of Judgment heretofore entered and filled on June 20, 1961,
is amended fo desoribe the real property on which the mortgage is foreclowed

as follows:

Bloeks 1 and 2 4n Harvard Apertnents Addition to Tulsa,
Oklahome, situsted in the County of Tulsa, State of
Uklehoma, accerding to the recorded plat thereof, being
Plat Xo. 1362, vecorded July 25, 1547, in the office of
the County Clerk of Tulsa County, Oklahoms,

ROV S Fiade 10 bl
APBROVED: ited Ttatas i g&' ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘

Payl H. Garrison
Athorgsy for Defandant.

A - et
Y Dy & "f’"f"‘ﬂ;f(%v

’
Gam U, Taylow 4

bamintants f. 2 aAdvamwame

o e e e e e L 4 mepmn + meenm e e pp—— e s




IN THE URITED STATES DISTHICT COURT FOR THE

KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA;~ § | [/ i~

EL RENO WEST, HOWARD WEST, JR.,
MARCELLA WEST GRAVES and
EVELYN WEST FLETCHER,

SINT flfﬁaﬂi“

L . . .
do o DRt L

Plaintiffs,

X

VS Civil Action Ko. 4881

)

)

)

)

)

)

3
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ;
Defenduint. )

ORDER CORBECTING JUDGMENT

Pilaintiffs and Defendant having filed herein a Stipulsation
and Joint Motion for Correction of the Findings of Fact and Con-
clusions of Law and Order for Judgment entersd herein on February
16, 1961, pursuant to Rule 60 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, it is therefore ordered by the Court as follows:

1. 1In Paragraph No. 5 of the "Pindings of Fact" made herein
by the Court on February 16, 1961, wherever the figure "$1,523.21"
appears, it is hereby chaanged to read "§1,804.84."

2. In Paragraph No. 3 of the "Conclusions of Law" made herein
by this Court on February 16, 1961, wherever the figure "$1,523.21"
appears, 1t is ke reby changed to read "§l,804,94."

3. The "Order for Judgment" entered herein by this Court on
Fobruery 186, 1961, is hereby changed to readm follows:

"Wherefore, it is considersd by this Court that

the Plaintiffs have judgwent against the Defendant for

the sum of $1,804.94, with interest thereon as provided

by law at the rate of six per cent (6%) per annum to a

date preceding the date of the refund check by not more

than thirty (30) days, such date to be determined by

the Commissioner of Internal Revenue, and the payment of

such amount and interest is to be made to the Supsrinten«

dont of the Omnge Indian Agency for redistribution to the
Plaintiffs herein."

DATED this ?475 day of Meceqqdise » 1967 .

_ ”,u X fj"“
g;ﬂfg%% i\l%ﬂ v

APPROVED AS T0O FOBM:

)
i !3 4

(ﬂ Df' V\, M‘u‘uvitlf/\
Attorney for Delendant

y{/mle4f E?Z“&zf




1IN THE UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT COURT POR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

E i 8 é’ E«f ‘./
RUSSELL WAGOSHE, THOMAS WAGOSHSE, -
NORINE WAGOSHE, LILLIE WAGOSHE WORRIS,
MARY LANE WAGOSHE, CHARLES JAMES DEAL, . e
and CHARLES MARIY DEAL, BILLIE JOE DERAL " St
and LARRY JAMES DAL, Minors, Suing by W

their next friend, CHARLES JAMES DEAL, ML D Ty
ek, U005 PHtric: Lo

Plaintiffs,
A4 Civil Action No. 4872

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

St Nom St it it Nt vt Nt Yt Vot st Sut it

Defendant. )
ORDER CORRECTING JUDGMENT

Plaintiffes and Defendant having filed herein a Stipulation
and Joint Motion for Correction of the Findings of Fact and Cone
clusions of Law and Order for Judgment entered herein on February
16, 1961, pursuant to Rule 60 of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure, it is therefore ordered by the Court as follows:;

1. In Paragraph No. 5 of the "Findings of Fact" made herein
by the Court on February 168, 1961, wherever the figure "$2,880,43"
appears, it is hereby changed to remd "$3,3838.83".

2. In Paragraph No, 3 of the "Conclusions of Law" made herein
by this Qourt on February 16, 19861, wherever the figure "§2Z,880.43"
appears, it is hereby changed to read "§3,393.83".

3. The "Order for Judgment" entered herein by this Court on
February 16, 1961, is hereby changed to read as follows:

“Wherefore, it is considered by this Court that

the Plaintiffs have judgmeni against the Defendant for

the sum of $3,393.83, with interest thereon as provided

by law at the rate of six per cent (6%) per annum to &

date preceding the date of the refund check by not more

than thirty (30) days, such date to be determined by the

Commissioner eof Internal Revenue, and the payment of such

amount and interest is to be made to the Superintendent

of the Osage Indian Agency for redistribution to the
Plaintiffs herein."

DATED this _ é ?/}" day of M.ML&W-AAA y 196_L-

Approved as to Form:

P - R
o S o /

(":attorﬂéy 20545

M Yt
bt
AeForney for Tofendany 1 -

f .
prbost A

£
LR




afrirmed and re-entered as final judgment in the cap-
tioned cesuses.

(L) Pursuant to paragraph 6 of the judgment of
Getober 26, 1941, The Dow Chemical Company, its officers,
agents, servants, employees, and those companies or
corporations in active concert or participation with the
said The Dow Chemical Company are hereby permanently
enjoined from ard against practicing the methed described
in claims 1, 2, 3 and 4 of United States Letters Patent
No. 2,754,91C, curing the term thereof, either directly
or indirectly, and from infrirging either directly ar
iadirectly the said claims 1, 2, 3 and &4 of saild letters
patent; except under license agreement with said BdJ
Service, Inc. or its successors in title te the said
patent.

(5} Pursuant to stipulation by the perties recovery
of costs by either party is denied.

{6) The sertain supersedeas bond filed herein by The
Dow Chemical Company as Principal with Fidellty and Deposit
Goméany of Maryland as Surety, dated October 26, 1961 is

hereby released, discharged and exonerated.

Dated at Tulsa, Cklahoma this . day of January,

1962,

Uﬁitéd.stétééuﬁigﬁfici Judge

Form approved:

Fbr‘Thé Doﬁ‘Chéhical Company

. K . ? -
. : Fod e e kel
For BJ Service, Inc.







Pef. Judgment
Without Res. of Imps.

URITED STATEG DISTRICT COURT FOR THZ re
NORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA oy i ET‘EQ*

United States of America,
Flaintiff,

Civil Ho. 4858 N

V3.

350.45 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Bituste in Tulee and Creek Counties,
Oldahoma, and Randall Ashley Sanger,
et Il, and Uaknown mm’

Defendants,

M e et N e S S e et

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation({s)
entered intc by the defendant{s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation(s) {are)(is) tendered herewith for filing herein. N

Ton Stanford and Amands Stanford, his vife, Marian C. Palmer, s widow, John T. Palmer
The Court finds that plaintiff and/ and Josephine Beymes Wylts, individusil

and Marian C. Palmer aad John T, Pelner, as Joint executors of te of Lester 7

Palumer, decensed , defendant{s) herein,

have, by the stipulation(s) above referrad to, agreed that the just compen-

sation to¢ be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract{s)

No(s). AwlllBul , as set forth and

described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretcfore filed in

this cause, is the (total) sum of § 435,00 y inclusive of .

interest. The sum of § 340,00 ,» was deposited into the registry

of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract{s) upon the filing

of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has Jurisdiction of the

parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been

perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by

Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant

having compensable intereste in the subject tract{s).

IT I3, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinab9ve
referred to, as said tract(s) (is)fare) deseribed therein, is hereby confirmed;

{B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(s) No(s). A-lBIEe} , is the sum of
$43%.00 » inclusive of interest; and

(C} The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court the deficiency in the amount of $a95.00 » without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees.

Intered this ' day of January  196.g -

CL T .
e F (L_/,/[,'{i;'f.fgg,u,"';;

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

R )

- A E A

Attornay -




IN THEE UNITED STATE3 DISTHRICT COURT FCi THE HORTHERW
LISTHICT OF CKLAHCMA

M. Livingston,
Plaintif!,
V.

s56F | LE D

Embry, Crowe, Toibert,
Boxley & Jouhinson, et al.

JAN 1721362

NOBLE C. HCQOD
Clerk, U. 8. District Courl

e e e e e M R e
—
=

Defendants,

CRDER

On the 1E5th day of December, 1961, there cameon for
hearing various motions in the above entitled cause. The plaintilf
appeared in person, and the defendants by their varicus attorneys
of reccrd.

The Court upon examining the motlons and hearing argu-
ment of the parties and counsel finds:

1. That the Motion of plaintiff to zet aside judgment
should be, and hereby ls, overruled,

. That the PetitZon ol plaintiflf {for rehearing, should
be, and the same nereby is, denied,

5. That the affidavit and application of plaintifl for
default Jutdgment as against the defendant, Dr. A. 5. Staowell, should
be, and the sane hereby is, denled,

L. Trat the Motlon of the defendans Averil! Stowell, to
dismiss should be, and the same hereby 1s, sustained.

: Taat the plaintilf's motlon to correct journal entry
of Juagment siould be, and ine saope hereby i3, cver-uied.

IS THEREFCRE ORDER, ADJUDGFD AND DECREED:

Trat the motlon of plaintiff to set aside Judgment
be wverrulen;

Trat the petition cof plaintiff “or renearing is denied;

That the a’fidavit and appliction of piaintiff for
default judgment a: agalnst the defendant, Dr. A. 5. Stowell, be
denied;




Ao ot o the a2lercant Averill stoaeni o

Gldln s L inel

. That the plalauiff's moet on Jeuras! oentr
ol Lore overrul=ug,
DATED thlo // Gw, f Januar, .
Zh
ey
ﬁ/_" ; /\ ( - -
- €« ¢ 7. 4 IR Ty I b
United 3tates District,Judge t/
Piand o pa o A e R VAL s o TR Wk B A




i THE UNT TG STatgs DLSTRICT cold”
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

v

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA )
libelant, ) Civil No. 49013 FILED
) = -
v, g . 23 (C/,wu. é;«f'wf
52 8-unce cans...."Deturge’ ; ORDER JAN 1719
ete,

NOBLE C. HOOD
‘ : £ t Courl
On motion of the Libelant, United States of Klerke U. 8, Distrle /"

America, by its attorneys, for an Order of Deétruction
of the condemned article for failure of the claimant
to comply with the terms of the Consent Decree of
Condennation entered in this case, and the Court
being fully advised in the premises, it is hereby
ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:
1, That the claimant, Detergen Campany, has
failed to comply with the terms of the Consent Decree
of Condemnation heretofore entered in this case, since
it has failed tc avail itself of the opportunity to
reclaim the condemned article in the manner specified
in said decree;
Z. That the said article is therefore subject
to further Order of this Court regarding its disposition;
3. That the United States Marshal for the
Southern District of California, Central Division, shall
destroy said condemned article and all literature seized

with said article and make due return thereof.

Dated at ./-Af‘ ban this /-3 day of )-\a aelte -, 3,96___:‘,_0
o) ' . ) e (
LAy el o (e L
United States District Judge &




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
Unitod States of Americs,
Plaintiff,
Civil Ne. 52L5

Vs,

Bud C. Rogers,

Dafendant.

JUDGKENT

or this _; \ day of Jammary 1962, the abeve-sntitled action
coming on for hearing, the plaintiff, by Sem ¥, Taylor, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern Disirict of Oklahoma, and the defendant
appearing not, and the Court having heard the evidence of the plaintiffiand
sxamined the file, finds that defendani wa® duly served with suwmmons herein
more than twenty (20) days prier to this date, and having failled %o asppear
or angwer is and should be adiudged in default.

The Cowrt further finds that all sllegations of plaintiff's com-
plaint are irus; that defendant 1s indsbted te plaintiff in the sum of
$230.25, with interesf at the rate of four per csnt (L%) per anmum on the
principal sum of $201.95 from June 15, 1961, until paid.

The Court further finds that plaintiff has filed hereln an affi-
davit stating that defendant is not in the military or navel ssrvice of the
United States, and is not an infent or an incompetent, which is found te
be trms.

TEEREFORE, 1T IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Court that
this plaintiff have judgment against the defendant, Bud €. Rogers, for the
sum of $230.25, with interest at the rate of four per cent (k%) per annum
on the prineipal sum of $201.%5 from Juns 15, 1961, until paid, snd the

cogts of this action.

et e b et i s+ ame e e epp———————n s -



UNITED STATES DISTRICY COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRIOT OF OKLAHOMA
Unlted Stetss of Amerioca,
Plainti{f,
Civil Yo. 5246

V3.

Michael &, Wale, Sr.,

L o L (N L L e

Defendant,

JUDGMERKT

0n this __L{ day of Jarmary 1962, the abova-sntitled action coming
on for hearing, the plaintiff, by Sam . Taylor, Asslstant U, 5. Attorney for
the Horthern Distriet of Oklahema, and defendant appearing not, and the Gourd
having heard the evidance of plaintiff and examined the file, finds that dee
fendant was duly servad with pummens herein mere than twenty (20) daye prior
to thim date, and having failed to sppear or answer sre snd sheuld he adjludged
in defanlt.

The Ceurt farther finds that all allegatiene of plaintiffts cem.
plaint ere %ruep that defendant 1# indebted to plaintiff in the sum of
$2,066.72 plus interest after allowancs of a1l Just credits and set-offm;
that thera remains a halance due, owing, and unpeid in the amount of $2,066.72,
with interest en the principal sum of $1,897.4L from March 15, 1961, wntil
paid, at the rate of feur per cent (L%} per annum, together with costs.

The Court further finds that pleintiff has filed herein an affi-
davit stating that defendant i# not in the military or naval service of the
United States, and is not an infant or &n incompetent, which is found to be
true.

THEREFORE, 19 IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED by the Jourt that
this plaintiff have jJudgment against the defendant, Michael A. Nale, Sr.,
for the sum of $2,066.72, with interest on the principal sum of $1,897.4l
from Mareh 15, 1961, until paid, at the rate of four per cent (W%) per annum,

and the cests of this action,

e < e e - e e g v e



UNITED BTATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Amerlea, Vo

Plaintiff, ;
THe g Civil No. 52L7
Goorge William Barnss, %

Defendant. %

JUDGIENTE

e

O this l W(_ day of Jamary 1962, the above-entitled action
eoming on for hearing, the plaintiff, by Sam B, Taylor, Assistant United
States Attorney for tie Northern District of Oklahoma, and the defendant
appearing not, and tha Court having heard the esvidence of ths plaintdff

and axamdned the fils, finds that defendant wes duly served with summons
hereiln more than twanby (20} days prior to this date, and having failed to
appoar or answer is and showld be adjudpsd in defanlt.

The Court further finds that all allegeiions of plaintiff!s eome
plaint are true; that defendant is indsbted to plalntiff in the sun of
$2,775.15, with intersst on the princival sum of $2,491.L40 frow Jamary 23,
1956, until paic, at the rate of four per cent (L%} per annum,

The Court further finds that plaintiff hag filed herein an affi-
davit stating that defendant is not in the military or navel service of the
United States and is not an infant or an incompetent, which iz found to be
tros,

THERE¥FORY, [0 IS ORDERED, ADJUDGHED, AND DECREED by the Court that
this plaintiff have judpment zgainst the defendent, George William Barnes,
for the sww of $2,775.15, with interest on the prineipal sum of §2,h9L.40
from January 2%, 1958, until patd, st the rate of four per cent (L¥) per

aumwi, and the costs of thime setion.

e
Bl Btater 1Astrick Juige ¢

ertra e+ i aasie . Ao b AR e A 1 ¢



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT IFOR THE
HORTHERK DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA

United States of Americs, }

Plaintiff, g
vs. % Civil No, 5271
Jay E. Beck, g

Defendant. g

JUDGMENT

-
On this f 5 day of Jamuary 1962, the sbovs-sntitled action coming on

for hearing, the plalntiff, by Sem E. Taylor, Assistant U.S5. fttorney for the
Northern Digtrict of Oklahowma, and the defendant appeardng not, arnd the Csurd
having heard the evidencs of plaintiff and examined the file, finds that defend-
ant was duly served with sumons herein mors than twemty (20) days prior to thie
date, and having falled to appear or answar is and should be adiudeed in defanlib.

The Gourt furtasr finds that all allepations of plaintiff's complaint
are trus. On April 19, 1957, for a valuable consideratlion and in accordance with
provisions of ‘the Fedsral Housing Adwinistration Act, defendant ewsouted a written
promlssory note in the sum of $1,231.23 tn Firat Baneredit Corporation. Defandent
defanlted in the payments on the note, and in acocordanee with provisions of the
aforementioned Act, the nots was asaigned thereaffer to plaintiff, There is new
dae and owlng on the note the sum of $281.73, plus interest thercon at the rate
of six per cent: (6%) per anmm from August 19, 1959,

The Court further finds that plaintlff has filed an affidavit herein
stating that defendant is not in the military or navesl service of the United Btates,
and it not an lafant or an inecempetent, which is found to be truo.

The Court further finde that the note was given for the surpose of paying
for permanent improvements on propsrty lecated at 220 North oth Ztreet, Collinsville,
Oklahoma, and by reisen thereof, plaintiff is eatitled ¥ levy sxecution apon the
premises for the coliscbion of the Judgment.

THERSFORS, IT IS ORUERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED thet this plaintiff have
Judgment against the defendant, Jay &, Bock, for the sum of $281.73, plus interest
at the rate of six par cent (68) per anmem frow Awgust 19, 1959, until paid, and
for its costs, and for further judgment direecting thoe levying of sxzecubtion upon the

ahove-deseribead premises,

A ates Distridt Jadgy




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OFLAHCMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff,
Vs, fivil ¥o. 529

Franzols Walker and Willie Mae Walker,

et et S et e e N T

Defendants,

JUDGMENT

Cn this _1:;; day of January 1962, the above-entitled action coming
on for hearing, the plaintiff, by Sam L. Taylor, Assistant U. S. Attoraney for
the Northern District of Oklahema, and defendants appearing not, the Court Iinds
that defendants wera duly served with summons hersin more than 20 days prior to
thie date, and having failed to appesr or answer ars and should be adjudged in
default.

The Gourt further finds that all allegations of plaintiff!s complaint
are true. On April 10, 1553, for a valuablz consideratlon and in accordance with
provisions of the Federal Housing Administration ict, defendants executed a written
promissory note in the sum of $632.38 to Standard Mortgage Company, Inc. Deferdants
defaulted in the payments on the note, and in accordance with provisgions of the
aforementioned Act, the note was assigned bthereafter to plaintiff. There 1s now
due and owilng on the note the sum of $2h6.21 with interest therson at the rate of
alx per cent (6%) from Juns 25, 1953, until paid.

The Coupt further finds that plaintiff has filed an affidavit herein
steting that defendants sre not in the military or naval serviee, nor are they
infants or incompetents, which is foand t¢ be trua.

The Court further finds that the note was given for the purpese of pay-
ing Tor permanent improvements on property owned by defendants located at 218 North
Owalla, Claremors, Oklahoma, and by reason thereol, slaintiff is entitled to levy
oxacutdon upon the premises for the collechien of the judgrent.

THERIFORE, I1 IS ORDERID, ADJUDGED, Al DiCREED that this plaintiff have
Judgment againgt the defendsnte, Franzola Walker and Willie Mae Walker, for the sum
of $206.21, with interest theracn st the rate of six per cent {6%) per anmm from
June 25, 1953, until paid, and for its costs, and fer further judgment directing

the levying or execution upon the above-desgribed premises.

£ Toed Miisp o T

mited stabes Disbrict/Judge §

et o+t st + et =1 e1s 11t + o St s P——AT—. i e



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ALMA RUTH HEROD,

Plaintiff,

-V¥S8 -

JOHN WILSON, et al,
No, 4635
Defendants,

UNIVERSAL UNDERWRITERS
INSURANCE COMPANY,
A Corporation,

Garnishee.

DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

Just for Good Cause and upon application of the Plaintiff and
garnishee in this cause it is hereby dismissed with prejudice at the

cost of garnishee,

Dated this é day of&%__ Igéi—:'

/¥ 37»1,‘5&?&%_‘"

JUDGE

O.K‘.’s/‘&'! &

Attorney foff Plaindl ff

Attorney for Gﬁ‘rnishee




My Ty

L5 e

IN TEE Ul :
RO L DERRAT FHETBER,

riwintile,

V8-

HIBRITEN ChAlk COMFPANY,
A Corporauion ang KRG aRD
NEAL LAVIH,

Deafendants,

SESTES DISTEIOT O

WY B BAOR THE NOFIHERN LISTRICT

r v

¥
e

i

e

No. 5314 » C.}igti .
DR A

L Pk I o e

L

beooanis RS N ST N Ve by advised che doust of the
wilai s i - BT O IR SRLEE A wr s Siopedng, Blwe oot B thie
wrilny Aah sheon Lo taage of cotioo el prapudiae b fotnrs action.

G o -
L sl sty

Judge




TN THE UNITED ATATRES DISTRIOT GCURT R S

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

-

WIILIAM K., MYBRSA,

Plaintiif,
vE, NO, Bl4~
FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

)

Defendant:,

ORDER DISMISZING COUNTERCLAIM

tursusrt to the Application of the FORD MOTOR COMPARY,
def'endart herein, for an ordsr dismlssing 1ts counterclaim,
IT I7 HEREBY ORDERLL, ADJUDGED AND DECREFD that the sald zounter-

claim be and the same 1s hereby dismiszsed.

mﬂﬁkggﬁiﬂﬁa%.. i ygﬁge




i
s

rp

UMNITH: ]

ORLAHGLIA

o deiobanm Ladfa ook,

Plaintifi,

LEO ALLINGH, o /ofa
A1 LISOE PRUCH SRVISE,

prefendani,

FTRICT COUAT Tl

THS BORTHEELR

Wo, 5221 -+ivil

Tt S e Seer o Nt Voot or e

_ORDEL OF DISMISSAL

Mow on this 18th day of January, 1982, It huaving been made o

appear o the court that the defendani has delivered to the piaintiff the

properly sued for and sel out in the Cowmplaint, and the amendroent

thereto, aad the costs having been relmbursed by the defendeut (o the

plaintiff,

IT 15 THEREFOUYE OnDENE

i3 that the cause of action filed

by the plaintiff herein be and the garme g heveby disinissed with

prejudice,

S —
.

. ‘J
tefl‘)istric}/Judge




I8 THE "WITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERM DISTRICT OF OHLAHOMA

M, Livioggsuun,

Plodanift,

Hichry, Crowe, Polbert, Boxley
& Jotmenon, b =L,

et adants,

)

!

) N
Vi, 2 Qivil Mo, 200

ORDER

The neviua of A, Ldvingston, plaintiff, Lo procead i

foras poaperls oo wpaenl, pursusnt to ‘flule 28, USC4 1414, illed
Juraary 13, L1usy, nwvin been considepsd this date, and che Court
belngy savised 1o the premises Finds what the moblon to appsal As
a puiper should Le deeded for the resson chnd this appeal from
the Judraent o Dismnsal entered Decander 4, 1661, sod the order
everrulloy aovicn of pleintiff Lo gen -oide judgnent, deny g
plainulilf's Lotition for pehearing, denyin,. s0Uidevit snd epplics-
blon oi pladntiffl ior defeult Judeneut sosinst defendesnt Dr., A. 8.

Stowell, wnd overyulirn,. plalntiff's wotliun Lo correct gournol

cntry ol jud.aent, onlered December 18, 1061, is noil isken in

bhiout merldlt and i oo withln Tiwe.

coed Ladth s iy is vl

1%, 'THEREFQORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED wheo bthe
reguest i o cppecd wlthout payment of cooste, s conbiined in
pLainLilE 's notion, o herebyr denled,

FURTHERMORY, 1+ is hoereby certilicd by the Qourt thet the

appenl by not oo bewen In forwe pauperis zinece it is not tiien

Chis lown cay of Jaaunary, 100,

DYUrids yuds




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICY COURT FOXK THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNXTE: STATED 6F AMERICA, for the
Use o ALSERT & HARLOW, INC., =2

Cor Uratioa,
Blajintiif,

)

)

J

)

)

)

} Civil Ho.
} 5275
)

)

)

)

)

)

)

[}

v .
WOOLS CONSTRUCTION CO,, INC., ¢
corporation, SMITH ROAD CONSTRUC-
TION ¢U., INC,, & corporation, and
AMERICAN CABUALTY COMPANY OF READING
PEANGYLVANIA, » corporation,

FiILED

Lelendants, i
hi“ "'a:“ ';h:’ i I’;{(‘}(_’I . ¢
e

ORDER ALLOWING DISMISSAL“"
ON PLAINTIFF'S MOTION

This cause coming on to be heard upon the motion of the
use plainiitf, Albert & Harleow, Ine., filed herein, and it
appearing that no counter-clgim by the defeadants herein has
been iiled against uwse plaintiff, although the same have
answered the complaintiff of use pleintiif, and it Ffurther
appearing that the defendants herein, agelust whom this action
is sought to be dismissed, would suffer no prejudice thereby,

IT I8 THEREFORE ORDERED that the above entitled cause bhe
and the asame is hereby dismissed sgalnst the defendants Woods
Construction Co., Inc., and American Casualty Company of Reading,
Pennsylvania, with prejudice to the bringing of another action
concerning any of the matters involved herein agalnst said
defendants, wizh coets (o bLe taxed against the use plaintiff,
and against the defendant Smith Rosd Construction Co., Inc.,
without prejudice to the bringing of another action concerning
any of the matiers involved herein, with costs to be taxed
againgt vse plaintiff,

Dated the _mlj{_“ day of January, 1962.

3 Joid thodinston




VR et
tA1sfen : -
\

FRICT CUURT FUR THe NORTHEZRN DISTRIC)

W

e
2
I=;
v
o
=]
i
b
P

v Whie JMIVED STATE

L UL AHCMA

PN TiHo ATV eR O ¥
)
ERGAF VARNLEY GAINES, ) In Bankrupicy
j No, 10422
Bankrupt, }

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

DD 1T REMEMBERLED:

THA'T on thie 15th day of January, 1962, there came on regularly
for hearing before the undersigned United States District Judgs for Decision
the Referee's Certificate Of Review in the above styled matter; Petitioner
appeared by Jamen tI, Werner, Attorney of record and the Trustee appeared
by Ungerman, Grabel, Ungerman & i.citer his attorneys of record, The
Court noted that it had previously heard oral arguments and had read both the
vriginai and gupplemental brieis submitted by the Fetitioner and {rustee,

Thereupon, the Court again reviewed the evidence, and being
fully advised in the premises found: That the filing of 2 Conditivnal Sales
Contract in CGklahoma by the First Naticnal Bank of Lvanston, Illinois,
Fetitioner herein, within five days adjudication of the above -named bankrupt
and after direct coatact by the bankrupt that such an adjudication was imminent
congtituted a preferential transfer of the motor vehicle herein involved and
that such & transfer could be avoided by the [rustse; the court further found
that this vehicie may be gold free and clear of any claim, licn or interest of
the ¢refitioner herain,

NOW, THAREFORE, IT I3 BY THIS CCURT QRIDAVED, ADJUDGEL
ARD Do CRICLD that the findings of the Keferec In Pankruptcy are sustained
and that the Truste: have and ie hereby granted possession of the following

described motor vehicle, to-wit;

LAW OFFICES One (1) 1957 Cadillac Sedan DeVille
UNGERMAN, AHutomobile, beaving werial Wo.
G
RABEL. 57-62.136301,
UNGERMAN,
& LEiTeErR W . . . . . . N .o
U furthes that the Xeferee In Bankruptoy's Order authorizing the Trustee to
SIXTH FLOOR soll his suiar ol . . - - .- .
WRIGHT BUILDING Bici this aviutieobile, frewe and clear of any lens, claime, or othor

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

et b bl 5




encumbrances bz and hereby is sustained, and it is thereofore orderad that the
Trustec gell the above-described automobile, free and clear of any liens,
clalms, or eacumbrances of any kind,

o
DATED this  Jp day of January, 1962,

5/ Tt D -

Judge of the Uniteff Staffs District Court

CERTIFICATE CF MAILING

Ted ¥, Gibson, being one of the attorneys for the Trustee In
Bankruptcy hereby certifies that he did, on the 19th day of January, 1962,
mail a copy of the foregoing Journal Entry of Judgment to Jarmes ¥, Werner,
Attorney at Law, Mayo Building, Tulsa, Uklahoma, by depositing o copy of
same in an envelope duly addressed with postage prepaid in the United States
Post Uffice in Tulsa, Oklahoma,

19 To PAh)

Ted P, Gibeon




L WTTED s e oslo ) SUbke
B
ORTHIRE DIGTRICT CHLAHGHA

GeoanalRAK 30 30HE,
caorperation,

JOS =
o .
1S4, u

Plaintif?

vs
FUTROIRUST COMPANT,
& gorporation, and
SHAFF IR,

e Ra

Defendants.,

¥

sction Ho. 5085

]

)

]

)

)

% Civil
!

5 FILED
}

]

AL AR i S - e g R

BT

s T

Hnon findings of fact snd conclusions of law uade
ard aentercd in the above styled cause it is ordered
che follewing judsment shall anter:

{1)

Liat

Tne plaintif? shall haove snd recover
of and frem the defendants, Petrotrust

sompany, & corporcticn, and M. I,
shaffer, an individual, the sum of

2 19,920.05 torethsr with interest
Lharcon at th2 rate of 6% per annum from
tovember 30, 195C until paid.

plaintiff{ shell further have and re
cover of and frow Lhz said deiendant»,
and esch eof then, the sum of [1,750.00
a8 and for attorneys faes raasonalbly
inceurred in tae vuforcament of tha por-
tion of its claiu which is found to bLe
4 open account within the intent and
Leoning of Beetion 936 of Pitle 12,
Uklahoma Statubes 1951 as u!muu@d.

The plaintiff s 13 further hsve and re-
covar its costm to be tuxed in accordance
with the rule ¢f this court.

dnterad st Tulss, Oklohone thie 1Gth day of January,




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NO-TrERA DISTEICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Americe

Civil Action No. L4871

VE. Tract No. L-1257
608. 34 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Bituate in Nowata and Rogers
Counties, Onlahoma, and Jennie .
Faulkner, =t al,

e e

Defendants.

et e
hl

JUDGMENT

1.

2278 or G =
Now, on thisg ay of Eéﬁmgfggi lQé}ﬂ this matier comes

7,
on for disposition o1 application of égaintiff, United States of Ameriea,

for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation,
and the Court, after having exarinsd the files in this action and being
advisged hy counsel fo. plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the surface interest in the estate
condemned in Tract No. L-1257, a8 such estate and tract are described in
the declarstion of taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject metter of
this action.

4,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided bty Rule T1lA of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedurs on ell parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

Tae Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public usz the estate describded in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuent
thereto, on March 2, 1960, the United States of America has filed its declara-
tion of teking of such described property, and title to the deseribed
estate in such property should be vested in the United States of America as

of the date of filing the declaration of taking.

s A e a3 s i 5o s PR



o,

On filing of the " .wimvncion of taking, there was deposited in
the registry of thin Court, as e .'wated compensation for tae taking of
the surface interest ir +ii- =zolie token in tie subjeet tract a certain sum

of money, and all of this depos=it has been disbursed, as set out in Para-
graph 12 helow.
7.

On the date of taking in this esction, the owners of the surface
interest in the estate talken in subject tract were the defendants whose
nemes are shown in Paragrapi 12 below. Such named defendants are the only
persons asgerting any interest in pirh interest taken in such tract, all
other perscns having eitler disclaimed or Gefavlted, and such named de-
fendants are entitled 4o receive the Just compensation for their interest
in the estate taken in 4ris tract.

8.

The owners of the surface interest in the subject tract and the
United States of America have executed and Filed nerein a stipulation as
to just compensation whervein they have agreed that just compensation for
the surface interest in the estate condemned in subject tract is in the
amount shovm as compensation in Paragraph 12 below, and such stipulation
should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
Pensation for subject tract and the amcunt Tixed by the stipulaticn as to
Just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out in Paragraph
12 below.

10.

IT I8 THEREFORE CEDXFED, ADJUDGED, AND D _EED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authoriiy to condemn for public
use ithe tract named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the complaint and declaration of taking filed herein; and sueh
tract, to the extent of the surface interest in the estate described and for
the uses and purposes described in such declaration of taking, is condemned
and title thereto is vested in the United States of ‘uerica, as of the date
of Tiling such declaration of taking, and all defendants herein and all
other persons interested in such estate are forever bterred from asserting

any claim thereto.




IT I8 FIRLHER oRel "D, w0JUDGLD, AND DECREED thet on the date of
taking, the owmere oi tre oo fao. “atersoh in the estate condemned herein
in subject lract were %he Aofes l.nts waose names appear below in Paragraph 12,

and the right =c just compersation for the surface interest in the estate
taken herein in this tract is vested in the parties so named.

.
12,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJULDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
as to just compensation, wentioned in Paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed 1s adopted 4s the awsrd of just compensation for
the surface interest in the estate coadem:23 in subject tract as follows:

TRACT KO, L-D27(
Owners of surface intervest only:

P. W. Fusselman and K. V. Fusseldman

Avard of just compensation pursuant to stipulation $5,600.00 $5,600.00

Deposited as estimated compesnsation . . . . . . . 5,2100,00

Deposit defieciency . .« . v &« & v v v 4 v . . . . § 500.00

Disbursed 10 CVOETS « v « v v 4 v bt 4 b e e e e e e e e e e 5,100,00

Balance due 10O QUNETE + + « + +« v « o « o 5« 5 & & 4 8 4 e . s § 500,00
1i3.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall depcsit in the registry of this Court, in this Civil Aetion
to the eredit of Tract No. L-1257, the deficiency sum of $500.00 and the
Clerk of this Court then scall disburse from the depcsit for Tract L-1257,

the sum of $500.00, jointly o P. W. FusseMlman and K. V. Pusseliman.

TRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Htert S Mondsan

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assigtant U. 8. Attorney

LV¥]

B T T

e M o £ AT {3 I



B ST SS—

ULEY STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
RCRTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4955

VS
Tracts Nos. K-1129 and
321.806 Acres of Lard, More or Less, K-1129E
Situate in Nowata znd Rogers Counties,
Ohlohema, and L. G. Thomason, et al,

and Unknewn Owners,

Defendants.

e e e e e e e s o
ok
%
]

JUDGMEDNT

NOW, on thiég%é&p¢(day °fﬁhJ&m¢£&:k&§}=T_;962’ this matter comes

.
un {01 disposition on spplication &f plaintiff,” United States of America,

for entry of judgmest on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation,
and the court, after having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for plaintiff finds:
2.
This judgment applies eonly to the improvements situated on one
acre of land loeated within the SWrsSWiSElswi of section 30, T. 25 N.,
R. 17 E., Nowata County, Oklahoma, being part of Tracts Nos. K-1129 and
K-11298, as such tracts are described in the Declaration of Taking filed
in this Civil Action.
3.
The court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and the subject matier

of this action.

b,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TIA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Proeedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tracts.

5,

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, pcwer and authority
to condemn for public use tie property deseribed in Paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto on June 28, 1960, the United States of America has filed
its Declaration of Taking of such described Property and title to such
imrrovements should Lo vested Lo the United States of America ag of the

dete ol £100 00 theDecl., ooiom of Taryy,




&,

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in
the Registry of this Court as estimated cempensation for the taking of
the subject property a certain sum of money and all of this deposit has
been disbtursed, as set out in Paragreph 12 below.

7.

On the date of teking in this action, the owner of the improve-
ments described in Peragraph 2 herein was the defendant whose name is
shown in Paragraph 12 below. Such naped defendant is the only rerson
asserting any inierest in such improvements, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defzulted, and such named defendant is entitled to
receive the Just compensation for such lmprovements.

8.

The owner of subject property and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein a stipulation as ic just compensation,
wherein they have sgreed that Just compensation for the subject property
is in the amount shown as compensation in Paragraph 12, and such stipula-
tion should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists betweer the amount Geposited as estimated
compensation for sublect property and the amount fixed by the stipulation
as to just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be de-
posited for the benefit of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out in
Paragreph 12 below.

10.

It Is Therefcre ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the improvements described in Paragraph 2 herein, and such
improvements toc the extent of the estates deseribed and for the uses and
purposes described in the Declaration of Taking, are condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America as of the date of filing
the Declaretion of Teking, and all defendants herein and all other persons
interested in such ectates are forever barred from asserting any claim

thereto.

e At e e i




A Lt A A i ot e o v a8

11.
It Is Further OK uRER, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the improvementis described in Paragraph 2 herein,
wvas the person whose name appears below in Paragraph 12, and the right
to just compensation for such property ia wested in the party so named.
12.
It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGEL AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensestion, mentioned in Paragraph 8§ above, is hereby con-
firmed; and the sum therein fixed is adopied as the award of just compen-

satlion fcr the improvements condemned as follows:

TRACTS NOS. K-1129 and X-1129E

Owner of improvements only cn 1 acre:

Estate of S. M. Lodson, scmetimes known as S. N. Dedson, deceaged.
Weston Dodson is adwinistrator of such estate.

Award of just compensation for

improvements only on 1 acre . . . . . . $1,950.C0 $1,950.00
Deposited as estimated compensation
for improvements only on 1 acre . . . . 1,700.00
Deposit daficiency . + + + « « v « « v+ . . $ 250.00
Disbursed L0 OWIIEY + . « + v « ¢ « + + & & « s 4 s « o« « s %, 700.00
Balance due 0o OWREr « + « + ¢ 4 4 4 4 e s e e e e e e § 250.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED That the United
States of America shall deposit in tae Registry of this Court in this
Civil Aetion, to the credit of Tract No. K-112¢ the total deposit defi-
ciency in the sum of $250.00, end the Clerk of this Court shall then dis-
burse from the deposit for such tract the sum of $250.00 to Weston Dodscn,
Administrator of the Estate of 3. M. Dodson, sometimes known as S. N.

Dodson, deceased.

APFROVED:

?me P Ay
LA ST P Y

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. S. Attorney

i i 4 i m e L8 L S A AR bt - <




i I
I :
i e,

T P :,.a *1 {,3, (f:r!ﬁ;; Oxg e !‘__w-;-nﬁ. Py
b N 4 R A . s

A s SHARE DISTRICT OF UK LA5LGEA i
. ‘
Pervierahure - deban Coenopal oan j |
: .,
flaiv .17,

Joe A

Deeyagdag .

F

oy )

Lyne, 2t al., States b«shrimt Caurt

southern Dlabvriat 0§
!'f'”

i

;

; Fenax] iz In the Uﬂ,a#ﬁ.ﬂ
)

/

be fendunts . ) Terns, Houston Dyl

p . i P
4 ¥ DY R LY w e prLde S E
FAEr s Loy 2 u A i s s BT T T _s" . ERS YA
et £ TS,
LA O TR | | (AR TS R SRR A S O I T :
H ! o g CaOEYR Taxy, St bl

Hre [N q D T
x s et fyy s L os - L . o . £
X B X B I A ST Al Al zwguma.ut, LA WIS FY ST S 3 A S T FUgr fon il
' rE L Lony T TET g Wty s iy 1§ Figz isgw i i .
fra b Lo R RUG e ting 0F the Dpinilon Lbhab oo geha ir oo
3 e By L SN Teor

e S e e e ek ;
AN L (e BRI (i\, m=ah Lhat Lie Vi

"

endanie abnald oo

O S I S S PR T PP et gy 0a g ;
A - }Ilﬁ': b 5‘5- > o .V=§|? '1 a3 re 3 R S i " s A Wy s -y "

AU LRI ATy e leg o wule N APEED A T
EEAREN
¥}
[ ' PF s

o ey s e ——————




A

=

.

44 1) o dorty S0 alxby lneh grterial pockes CboagRaie

brakes, how musy varisilon it bhe sovesenl of tne oot 0 Yl

tube from She fnberface fwny from Tbe lotass £ oetwmisslble

before you Commeuce L0 gelb s slignliicant Toowloondl vayisiion

of {1n} the hrake?™

i W2y THow ure any of bhe peculline advantages or Mot iomse
H |
|

i |
S of the Tshort vane’d to be obteined by the sonatruction oF bhe ‘
il

igﬁluid Brake company®s brake as lllustrated (n {(Pefandantsv)
i

3]

{
; 2{3Y  Hov. T would ask you whather by reference o bLhsk

Cdpnwing (snd Lhe easd of the drawings o bhily group whileb dpse

ﬂmlwﬁ% chher detally of thet brake} sou spee shls Lo sfy vhebaer
Capy of dhe fapskicoan of spord easer o any ol bhe reselis of

i

the use of ahery vaned are Lo be e¥festec Ly the vanes dis

calassd i Fiald Deake Jompeny draaing (-5 0 "

: wd A Face et 0 wonld ask you whob sve (DoBe 2vesa
IR AT A B R TR ¥ A Meter hed dlifervnces ol Uhsard aad

st L e e nagta DiPake Vdeeyen LORY nolcaee

Sl Ton g bpve oy B IR van Bl o sty

. « sy
RE LR Co e e S




B

Wi D wenld ask wiLh wespeot So BRe trgwl op Coah
Brwes plinedd s fUre pou, 4aeLuel yon Wil d fanaah ALy pockel =
a0 ke oy snown in the dyaving befors Fout. %o o 0 nerlore
boowosunstantlally dlfferent wannes Irew Lie ausbor packKebs

an Cddesvraled dn oshe Hager deverainton fenlacs o rESngst?

Gl YWhAT can you beill us as e bLhe subsLantial

utvsiance o non-equivalences of the rotor pocket of ghat :
patent and the Flald Srave droawlagt” Z

w70 TRnd what ars Shese oiher formalsn tnat would be

aged noomal g Lo hydeodynamic Lreake design?® |

THow ot hnees aemms obhe e viihiiem Lrint im st Lae:
D osigneaome’ s destgr bhat would not ne ppidrerl &0 A mAn woo

Voo ashitoe i wi oy

WILN agien -y o

We L1, Mo Hayem, Gouop oot s Gynepomeler it en

St ltds A Do edyham e prale”

M e

4 oaaen .

SR N gD g ik St My i, T T %43 5 * A g
P et ORI RN LN Aoy iy o E *
TR ;
. ’o 3 . - e EIE TR ook L : to i i
R W L N L LI B A T P VI SR
- .
5 s




. g e E A A [T P i H O S ™ dig L A Ll - e P PR T T
EFEEL T30 AL PR Y MR Al 5 - S § 50 TS it T R MRS I A I AT ST SO B

LI

Ty TR 4 . o . ' - X T
Girae, i hieed JApbian prbeot O pHe 28

Phols Faviher recnested [A0ET PEeddare o D el e
HAERLAULEF D8NS condsie b s bReosederue thremer) that Lhe

rial ndge elther perooucily, or Throogh n Manter appointad

=

aiwm, supervise the furitier sxamlnstion of the witneas Haga
B - e 2 A U G e Y g e S TSRO T R :gi’}e pilginnity

nes o tnle polnt falled Lo »leld Lo proper discovery which

aak heenn sought by defendzate aL ponsiderabis sxpevve and

Traeed Lo it LGy Aot Tulsid Soe eenrh oassrings on Lhe

4l

Friloeel g, T e o CPEIS P TCNNC I et & B G2 o o s TS 00 S o el e

it shbadapl g .

shds gewes ek gl veeaerhyor s TEERER LGk i - Shie Rl 9aR s
i s o e gremiyng-fradgend oo d e Biagl ) 9

Aok A e opdlered natos o wopy he

i 4 PR o S £
1§ [ %
SO — _




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT
OF OKLAHOMA

NATIONAL SURETY CORPORATION,

A Corperation, ;
Maintiff, g

)

CULA M. HeCAMEY, ;
)

Befendant.

- PRI "
RESHL AR RO

JUDGMENT

ST NOBLE € MO
ft Tulsa, within the Northern Dlatrict of Ok tabame, §OBiceic; ¢-...,

this 15th day of January, 1962, came plaintiff hy its attorneys,
Th-eadglill & Jennings, and moved tho Court to render Judgment
for the plaintiff againat the defeadant for the reason that

the dafendant, although duly and fegally served with summons
harein, has whally falled to nlead or answer within tha time
allowad by law, or within anv entension therenf granted by the
Court,

And the Court, from an examinaiion of the filss, and balng
well and truly advised In the premises, finds that the
defendant has wholly failed to plaad or answer within the
time allowed by law or any éxtension granteg by the Court.

The Court further finds thet the allesgations of the plaiﬂt!ffi%
Complalnt should be taken as true and confessed as against theﬁ
defendant. Thereupon plaintiff znnounced ready for trial,

waived trial by jury, Introduced its evidence hsd:tesémdat of
counse! and surrendsred the criginal note to be merged and
canceled In judgment,

From the evidence the Court finds that the defendant Is
justley indebted to the plaintiff upon one certaln promisory
note in the amount of $13,472.08 and that the same bears interaest
at the rate of 6% per annum from the first day of Uecember, 1957
until paid. The Court further finds that said note provides
an attorney fae of $2,020.80,

iT 15, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ABJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the
pltaintiff do have and recover judgment against the defendant for
the sum of $13,472.08 with Interest therecn at the rate of 6% per

annum from the lst day of DecSmber, 1957 until paid and attornay
fae of 32,020.80, 1% e T,
District Judpe?d 7

PR PR [E—




. L | - &
UKITED 5TATES DISTRICT CGURT FULE T
CATHARY DISTRLCT OF OKLAHOMA
LUoT Ll 030N h a e e
’ l Plaintiif } LS YOV S S L 19
) Creeh D0 M Phaeelot Ul
-V - ; vivil action
Ve e WHLIUIHOTON, et ald. ) No. _5282
Jefendant )

widdiil POE DISMIGS AL 43 40 BDEFEaganY

HO0ALD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ROGERS COUNTY, OKLAHCMA

Now on tails l3th day of January, 1962, this cause comes
on for heuaring upen the motien of the defendant, Board of County
Commissioners of hogers County, Cklahoma, to dismiss the above
slyled and nunterea cause of action against said defendant fer
the reasen that the complaint falle to state a claim against
the defendant upon which relief can be granted; and counsel
for the plaintiff having confessed sald motion in cpen court,
and for pood cause shown

IT 15 OLDLRED AND ADJULGEL that the above styled and
numbered ceuse be and it i1s hereby dismissed as to the defendant,

bBoard of County Commissioners of Rogers County, Oklahoma,

/S/ ,7" 77% B
AT I5¥RIC

AFPROVEL &S5 TO I'CIRM

By_(8/ 6)

K. J. ERYider John W. Hampton,
Bert M, Gripg, Attarneys for Plaintify?

15/ Qaomeer 20 Lt
Jameg?%. bummerlin, County Attorney,
Atto for Dafendant, Beoerd of County
Comuissicners of Rogers County, Oklahoma

P S R 10 =it A = <= = 4 ot s A e e e e e ket oms oo e aen 1+ o+



o
esr e e Ba

Sl L' Hi!'{.‘, Inv,,

I D R A

LT P P DV ¥ ¥ T S S Vogins A R e L
i H oo paeloge Shariae Toowae e, dac ., ea od s Thraan
T e N . . Gt Lo sthafin, duta esita, onoioaba sk
I s . o I, NS F R o F L ALy athBes an -
i TS T G omnd, Clodone Cuers Taoegd o, Ay y by
" VL e ek, T e e Losen By ey i Soavian,
W 206 A Sy roed Sy VLY Puaval Mooy i ans SToadlan Ly

vl B SR ERY TOL LIOURD SES Ly i aT e MG LEE LR L
TR SRR mn ) TNy T Mo s reen o and Lo suily

L PRI nn, I Y TRE SDb, TUDUGRAENT AN LLICGRED e

. . 5 N E .
LS DIV TR A ISR SR AN P H ComY o Tt
1 1 ~ - . Y £ 1
t HAE i Yo . : 3 W Ul . s o H i RARCAEREES R & N LA
S e 5 g - — ¢ yew i
: IR 0 AN a [ REL TN I FER £ PR £ 4 BT K




In Thi UNITED STATLS BISTRICT COURT F ‘ L EE Lo
FOR THE NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAIIOMA

Al 37957

, - TEE U LE . HOOD
He e PRIGE e ’ SLT:E}%J. 9, District Taarpf
Plaintifi,
CIVIL ACTIUN WO, 35495

Vi,

ROSHUN=RECHARDS PROCESSING £O., ING,,

[NPL WOW L NP NIPL AL T

pefendant,

CONSENT DECREE AND JUDGHENT

The parties having settled all of their differences
in connoctien with this action out of court and having wutually
consentocd tc the entry of this Consent Decrec and Judguent, as
evidencad by tne stipulation of thelr atiorneys anneleu hereto,
and this court hedng otherwise duly sdvised in the promiscs,

it is hereby finally Ordered, Adjudged and doecreed
that:

(L) 7This court has jurisdiction over
the subject matter of the Conplaint and the Counters
claiw in tiis action and over esch of the parties
thereto;

(2) Befendant {countetclaimeplaintiti)
is the owner of cach of .5, Letters latent nos,
2,025,005, 2,669,430 and 2,704,2183

(3) Guch of delendent's (counterclaime-
plaintiff's) U,3, Letters Patent Jos. 2,625,905,
2,669,436 snd 2,764,208 is valid in lew and has
bean infripged by plaintild {counterclaim-delendant);

{47 Pursusnt to agreempent between the
partics, cach of thew shall bear its own costs and

attoroers! fees incurred in conpection with this action;



(%) Pursuant to agreement o the

parties, incloding settlement of the matter ol
dawe ey Yor past infringement and the licensing

of plaistifd (counterclaim=defendant) by deiepdant
Lceunt&rclaim‘plaintiﬁf) under sach of defendant's
{counterclaimeplaintifi’s}) U,5. Letters Fatent
MOF. 1,025,505, 2,000,430 und 2,704,213 for the
remaining terms thereol, no further relief is
sranted,

4

Datgd this -/ 4 cay of

s e , 1962, / ¥

! / i
IS . § i g
ENTERS A/ AR
s e Y

Toace . 0.5, Diatryft ToUTT
STIPULATIOH

Tie parties to the ahove-tdentified sction, being
fully advisod as to the premiscs and provisions of the lore-
poing Lonsent Decree and Judgwent, by their respective atror-
neys, nerciy consent lo the entry oL srid Consent Uscree and
Judpment in this precesding and hereby waive any and all
rigiit of nppeat thereirom, effcetive as of the 15th day of

Gdlilialy , 236G,

” i VA .
(77 == N Fmtanbarn / Yo g Ty
AITon . Rowland, T. Austin Gavxn
lowland § Rowland, Gavin & Kimg

Priga Tower, ) Patrole
‘hvlilu, ykla. Tulsa
r’

7 -4
-
» 4

nihsoR

Taul L. HArris

Jonald

HOvey, uhhﬁlif. Johnson § Hovey Arnold & Hoylance
1%1: Federal feserve sank Bldg. 248 Psperson Bldg,
Lansas Uitv, oo, douston, lex.




IN TeE UNITED STATES OT-7TRICY JOURT
FOROTH NORTHERN DY STRILT GF LA IOHA

UNITED sTAaYi s OF AMERICH for the

uge of MePHIRRLGN BROTHLES TRANEPCHTS,
a partnership, composed of J. Clay
MePharson and Clyde L, ‘ci*herson

rPlajintisy
VEe Roe 5226
UNITED PACIFIC [HSURKANCL CONPANY of N e
Tacoma, Washington, a corporation, " F: E

THE IMPERIAL CAVING COMEANY,
acorporation, and SMITH RCAD
CORSTRUCT L0~ JOMPANY, a corporation

VO

T s Mt Mt Sear et Seanr Ymad Ve Sm Maxl e T War® Vs it et e epat s’

Defendants

ORDHER GF DISMISSAL

) = 74
This cause having come on for hearing on tide <2

day of ”Aﬂmw;}, » 1961, upon the oral asplication of plaintiff
that sa.it; cauge be Henissed with prejudice as to the defendants,
Daited Paciric insurance Company and The Iaperial Paving Cospany, and
the Court being fully advised in the premiges Ffinds that plainuiff
should be allowed such dismissal.

IT (0 TrosoORE CRDEHED, ARJUEGED, AMD DECREED that the

within cause be disriesced with prejudice as to the defendants, United

faclfic Ingerance Cowpny and The Imperial #eving Company.

Judge, tmited sStates Pstrict Court
for the Northern Mestrict of Gklahoma




s e PP PR D TATRLCT LOSURT LOR FH
w P E e N OIHETREL T OF v a0 s

B FIE RGN Y e VIS, adiministratris
af the Voetate o3 .Y D FRAMNE LeWES,

gty

Tamanthil
CIVIL WO 5262
ST, D Eme g e o Dl AL T e Y

L RLVTANY, ] SIS tinn, and &, T.
Cawmip T,

-
]
P Y S A i T =

fre enacants

SRR TSI TR = TR T

ORDER 7 OISk Luhiia ert 11 % e L
e PR Lt TR

fow on this 2?___{34){ ok Junuary, 36d, it wppear-
ing to the court that the plaintiff herein has fulfilied all regquirements and
terima set by the court wnthe 27th day of Mctoher, 1961, to wit: The pay-
rment to I rankiis L Marmon, defendants’ attorneys of record, the sum of
$46%, U, the same being a reasonabla ail . aeys fees set hy the court and
the costs expended by said defendants in this sction, said payment having
been 'nade the ronrt hereby orders that the cause be dismissed without

crejudice to the oisist s right to file a furthey avtion.

Tl

Judge

L ERRLOYVR

¥ -
Ve
i Lo

=72 TEY SRA
Aetoraey for Claintilf o

- : e
R e g P
A i b f i T .7;,;4 L ‘,/

S ttorney for I efeadant

ey e bl e PEAEER i JABT i e L e B A ERATN- i R = em T



TR TEF ONTTED HTATES DISTRICYT COURT YOR THE NORTHERM
DYISTRICT OF OKLARMMA

The Atchison, Topels snd Santa }
Fe Rallway Company, # corporation, 1
}
Plaineiff, }
V. 3 o, absa
1
McNamar Boiler and T?nk Company, 3 j B {W{V/’
an Oklahoms corparstion, K i
)
Defaendant., 3

Nivpan L HOOR
Loard W00 50 IMuppdes s
JUDGMENT
JUDGMENT 1S HEREBY ENTERED for the Plelntlfi anc
against the Defendaat in the rotal amount of $1,601.36, with
interest &t 6% on $7328.8%3 from March 6, 1957 until paid, and
interest at &7 on $662.50 from March 20, 1957 until peid, and
cogts of this action, In conformicy wivh the Findings of Fact

and Conclusions of Law f£iled herein on this date.

27T 4
DATES this Yo day of “)ffxmw“g,— s 1967,
v ~

Wl e DO o oo e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDCGE




UNITED STATES DISTRICT GOURI FOR THE
BORTHERE NISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

Jack H. Thomas, )

Flaintiff, 3
VS, % oivil o, 51L96
Abratem fibiccff, Secretary of g o E 0
Health, -ducation, and ilellare, )

Nefendant, 3 L iR

1o
el
V.

i
SCELE L FROOT
Cleele 10 s Veerder Qourt

JUDGUENT

The above-entitled matter having come on before the Court on

the /  cay of e 1962, and the matter haviog been sub-

mitted Lo the Court upon the racord and writben brisfs, and the Court being
Lully advisod in the promises,

LT I5 OFDSRED that the decision of the Secratary of Mealth,
Odueation, and Welfars be and i% is hersby afiirmed and the plaintiffts

complaint be and it hersby is dismissed.

Signed and enterad this /7 day of R 1962,

AR )
T N AR T

Taitad States Dlstrict Tades

APPHOVED
,,:‘, ) J.':‘L, ‘J;.."{:” L r o P .. D
_Attorney for Plainflfl

L, K. Bmich -
Assistant United Gtates Attornsy




IN 'THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
POR IHE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF QHLAHOMA e Il

SRR O O
s LS Diwrpier

HOWARD H, HAMMOND,

Plaintlff,
Civil Action
va,
File No, 5194
HANLON-BOYLE, INC,,
Defendant.
JUDGMENT

On the 22nd day of January, 1962, this cause came regular-
1y on for trial bafore the Court, without a jJury, & trial by Jury
having been expressly walved, and the Plaintiff appeared in person
and by his attorney and the Defendant appeared by 1ta attorneys,
and the Court heard ard considered all of the ovidence of the per-
ties and the argumente of eounsel, and, being fully advised in the
premises, made its Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Judgment
Order 1n favor of the Defendant, and now, pursuant to the foregolng,

IT I3 HIREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the FPlain-
tiff take nothing herein, that his action be and it ia hereby dis-
missed on the merlts, and that the costs of sald action be taxed

agalnst the Plaipjirlf,

s Tk staen

Judge

OKAY AS TO POEBN:

b1 Ren AL CL.

fTtorney Tor Plal

_ 72‘ g ﬂ !
! Attorney #%@M.




s e F SR L R B+ oA ot th e et ey ) e J .

Vi1 SIATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
JIORTHRRN DISTRLCT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Atmerica,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION No. h6u3

Vs,
Tracts Nos. 0-1582E-1
1,663.1 Acres of Land, More 0-1582E-2
or Less, Sifuate in Noweta and 0-1582E-3

Rogers Counties, Oklahoma, and
Katherine J. Steil, et al,

Defendants.

i T L

JUDGMENT et

L.

ey
How, on this fy day of 5“ﬁ¥i¢£@u&4¢1ﬂ 1562, this matter
¥

nomes on Tor disposition on applieation of plaintiff, United States of

smmrlea, Tor entry of judgment on a stipulaticn egreeing upon just
smpensatlion, end the Court, efter having examined the files in this
sction and being advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the oil and gas leasehold interest
in the estates condemned in the tracts enumerated in the capticn above,
as such esteates and tracts are described in the declaratlion of taking
filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the perties and subject matter of
this action.

.

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notiee, as provided by Rule 71A of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure or all parties defendant in this estion who are interested in
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant. thereto, on February 19, 1959, the United States of America has

filed its Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title




to the described estat. . in such property should be vested in the
United States of Awerice a5 of the date of Iiling the Declaration
of Taking.

.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited
in the registry of this Court, as estimated ccmpensation for the taking
of certazin e¢states in subject tracts, a certain sum of money, and part
of this deposit has Leern disbursed, as set cut in paragraph 11 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the cwners of the estates
describsd in paragraph £ herein were the defendants whose names are
shown in paragraph 11 below. Such named defendants are the only persons
asserting any interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other
persons having either disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants
are entitled to resceive the just compensation for tue estates taken
in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the estate deseribed in parsgraph 2 herein and
tbhe United fitates of America have executed spd filed herein & stipulation
ag to just compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation
for the estetes condemned in subject iracts is in the ampount shown as
compensation in paragraph 11 below, and such stipulation shoulid be ap-
proved.

°B

IT IS TAEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority tc condemn for
public use the tracts named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are
particuwlarly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed
herein; and the oll and gas leasehold interest in such tracts, to the
extent of the estates deseribed and for the uses and purposes described
in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned and title thereto is vested
in the United Staves of America, as of the date of filing such Declaration
of Taking, and al} defendants herein and all other persons interested in

such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.




10.

I IS FURTHER G3DEPED, ADJUDGED, AND DFCREED that on the date
of taking, ~he ouners of the estate described in paragreph 2 herein vwere
the defendants whose nam=s appear below in paragraph 11, and the right
to just compensation Jor the estates taken herein in these tracts is
vested in the parties so named.

il.

1T IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipula-
tion as to just compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 gbove, herely is
confirmed; and the sum therein fixed 1s adopted as the award of Just
compensation for the oil and gas leasehold interest in the estatesg con-

demned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. 6-1580E-1, 0-1582E-2 and 0-15828-3

Owners of oil and ges leasehold interest:

Forest 0il Corporation and
Wigser Cil Company

Award of just ccmpensation for
oil and gaes leasehold interest,
pursuant to stipulation . . . . . $270.C0

Deposited as estimated compensation
for all interests taken in these

tracts:
Original deposit with D Te v o o+ v o v v o o« $995.00
Deposited pursuant to Judgment

filed July 23, 1958 =« + « + « = » « « + « « + 110,00

Total deposit for all interests . - « « + o . -« $1,105.00
Disbursed:

T owners of surfece and
legscr interest in minerals - . « « - + » « +» « 750.00

To owners of o0il & gas leasehold

{nterest « « s . ¢ e 0w 4w s none - none
Palance OB.GEpOBill, + + .« - 4 4 s 4 s 0 = s $335.00

Balanve.due to owners cf oll A
& gas leaseheld interest . . . .  $270.00 270.00
Deposis SUrPIUB « + « o o o« 0 s v o o« . . $ 85.00



1.
IT Y5 FURCHIR rRiikl, that the Clerk of this Court shall

disturse from the funds on dzpoesit for sibjeet tracis. jointly to:

Forest (3L Qovoora™ion and

Wiser 011 Gomyasny. ithe oum of §.470.00

T ITEL JTAYES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Hacbent S, Harbsns

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. $. Attorney




URITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE Crbgay
HORTEERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA HIL

NOBLE ¢ o
B LS SR & I
Cleck, U, . 1 L

- .
AdTtriay Dan
AELT TN

United States of imerica,

)
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Action No. 4735
)
vs. ) Trects Nos. P-1616
) p-1622
506.82 Aeres of Land, More or ) P-1622E-1
Less, Situate ir Nowata County, ) P-1622E-2
Oklahoma, and Msrcus Dale, et ) P-1622E+3
al, and Unknown Owners, P-1627E
P-162TE-2

Defendants.

LN

JUDGMENT
1.

How, cn this 5’ day of %‘ﬂ}tq 1964, this matter comes

on for disposition on application of plaintit?, United States of America,

for eatry of judgment on stipulations agreeing upon Just compensation,
and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being
advizged by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgmwent applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enunerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described
in the declaration of taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

b,

Slervice of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject trects.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Peragraph 2 of the Complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use theestates described in Paragraph 2 herein.
Pursusnt treretc, on July 15, 1959, the United States of America has
filed its declaration of teking of such described property, and title to
the descrited estates in such property should be vested in the United

States of America as of the date of filing the declaration of teking.




o,

Ja filing of the Decleration of Taking, there was deposited
in the registry of this Court, as estimeted compensatlon for the taking
of certain estates in the subject trazets certain sums of money, and ail
of these deposits has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 14 below.

T.
the

n/dete of taking in this actiom, the owners of the estates
teken in sabject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in Parae-.
graph 14 below. BSuch named defendants are the only persons asserting any
interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having
either diszlaimed or defaulted, snd such named defendanis are entitled
to recelve the ust compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein stipulations as to just compensaticn wherein
they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in
subject tracts is in the amounts shown as compensetion in Paragraph b4
below, and such stipulations should be approved.

9.
‘the stipulaticn fixirg the.amcunt cf juct. ecopensation for

_——

-]
Trects Hos. P-1622, P-1627E-1 through E-3, filed herein on ¢i34£ﬁ ;Z
A

L¥p2  , included a provision that title to approximately 1.25 acres
of Tract P-1622 should be revested in,£3§er as of the date of taking and
such agreenpent should be approved.

10.

Certain deficiencies exist between the amounts deposited as
estimated compensation for subject tracts and the amounts fixed by the
stipulations es to just compensation, and the total amount of such de-
ficiencies should be deposited for the benefit of the landowners. Such
deficiencies are set out in Parsgraph 1li below.

1.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREEEL that the United
States of Ifmerica has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use the tracts nemed in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are
particularly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed

herein; and such tracts, with the exception of the property excluded by

Paragraph 12, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses




and purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and
title thereto is vested in the United States of America, and all de-
fendants herein and all other persons interested in such estates are

forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

1z.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the terms
o
of the stipulation filed herein cn M ? /?’é.rz- previding
Tor exclusion of approximately 1.25 acres of Tract P-1622 from the taking
case

in this/hereby is confirmed, and title to the property described in para-
graph (d) on page 3 of such stipulstion hereby 1s revested in the stipulet-
ing defendants to the extent held by them immediately prior to the filing
of thls case.

w - 713,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts vere
the defendants whose names appear velow in Paragraph 14, and the right to
just compensaticn for the estates taken herein in these tracts is vested
in the parties so0 named.

1k,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipula-
tions as to Just compensation, mentioned in Parsgraph & above, herebty are
confirmed; and the sums therein Tixed are adopted as the awards of Just
compensation for the estates condemned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACT NO, P-1616

Qwners:
Marcus Dale
Delores Rozzell
(arlie Ethel Dale

Award of just ccmpensation

pursuant to stipulstion . . . . . . . . $9,700.GC $9,7T00.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . 9,150.00
Deposit deficiency . « « o s « =+ + 4 & - $ 530.00
Disbursed ©O OWDELS « + « o 4 + o & = & & » = » o« v & + & 4 9,150.00
Balance due L0 CWHRETB - + « + « + « 2 « o = o 3+ « « v & = =« $ 550.00
3




TRACTS NOS, P-1622, P-1622F-1, P-1628E-2
and P-162:E-3

Owners:
Marcue Dale
Jelores Rozzell
Jarlie Ethel Dale

Award of Jist compensation

pursuant to stipulation . « + . « « ¢ . . . $23,550.00  $23,550.00
Deposited a5 estimated compensation . . . . . 21,800.00
Deposit deficiency . + «+ « » & « « v 0 = o . § 1,750.00
Digbursed tO OWLRETE + « « o o o + o « + « 8 & 4 o = & 2 = = 21,800.00
Palance Auz T0 OWOBTB .« + + « + s & & + o & + + a s o o s s $ 1,750.00

TRACTS NOS. P-1627E and P-l627E-2
Cwners:
Marcus Dale
Delores Rozzell

Carlie Ethel Dale

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation . . . . « « .« . . . % 75.00 $ 75.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . . . . 65.00
Depesit deficiency . « « « o o o ¢ o 4 o 4 o« s $ 10.00
Digbursed tO OWHEIS « « « o » « o = =+ s o o s o o a o 0 o oo § 65.00
Belance due t0 OWHETS « + » » = « s o s « o« + 2 = s o = = & s ) 10.00
15.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court in this
Civil Action the total of the deposit deficiencies for subject tracts in
the srount of $2,310.00, and such sum skall be placed in the deposits for
the respective tracts as follows:
Pract P-1616 « + + « « + « + « o +$550.00
Mract P-1622 + + v v 2 o« o + » » «$1,750.00

tract P-1627E and
P-162TE-2 « + + « « o « + » $20.00

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse
From the deposit for Tract P-1616 the sum of $550.00
From the deposit for Tract P-1622 the sum of $1,750.00, and

From the deposit for Tracts P-1627E and P-162TE-2 the
sum of $10.00,

jolntly tc: Marcus Dale, Delores Rozzell and Carlie Ethel Dale

9 o
¢¢@%mfi;%yg%éwﬁ?

APPROVED: C g
G Qﬁ<</ﬁ%mwa iTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
_Jg%j;newb =

HITAWDA A MADT A1

flagi atant (1. S, A+ttorney




e . . LI VA AT AP B BT b A B T

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COQURT FOR THE NCRTHERN
DIATRICT OF OKILAHOMA

Mary S.,Dunn, a vldow, for the use and
benefit of herself and Charles Thomss
Dunn, Robert Allen Dunn, and Johnny

Dale Dunn, minor children, surviving next
of kin of Bobby C. Dunn, Decesased,

)

)

)

Plaintiff )
va, ) No. 5200 ¢ivil

)

)

)

8¢, Louls 8San Francisco Railway
Compeny, a forelgn corporation, E, €.
MeOGinnis anid P, W, Thompson

FILED

Defendants s ar
SEE ) 1962

ORDER NUKLE C HOOD
. suggmﬂ HOTION TO Clerk, U. 8. Distriet oot

This vause came on for hearing before the Court on
January 15, 1962, on the motion of the defendants, E, C,
Mc@innls and F. W, Thompson, to dismiss the action &e to
them on the ground that the complaint fails to state & cause
of action against them and, after arguments thereon, the
motion was taken under advisement. Upon consideration of
the motion to dismlss and the briefs fliled therecn, the
Court finds thet the compl&int does not state a cause of
action agairst such defendants for the following reasonst

1. The inntallation and maintenance of signals
and the statlioning of flagmen &t railroad cross-
inge are duties egnd responsibliilties of the rail-
road company &nd not of lts employeea,

2. The rallroad company had the legal right to
block the crossing, and such blecking did not con-
stltute negligence.

3. 'The duty to ring a bell or sound a whistle
before reaching a railroad croesing 18 for the
purpesas of warning motorista of the approach of

a trala, ard a train on the crossing is, in itaelf,
an adequate warning of its presence., Since the
train wes already blocking part of the croasing
when the plaintiffts husbend reached it, & fallure
to give the statutory signales would not be the
proximete cause of the accident,




4, In the absence of some unusual clrcumstances
imposing & duty on these defendants, who were

the engineer and conductor of the traln involved
herein, which duty was owed to third persons,
they would not be liable for failure to give some
type of warning to the traveling public of the
presence of the train on the crosging because,
under Oklahoma lew, an employee is liable to third
persons only for acts of positive wrong or negli~
gence and not for fallure to perform a duty of
his employmeni.

5, The fact that the trainmen parked an unlighted
boxcar at night seross only part of the rallroad
¢rossing, and that the lights of a truck created

a "light screen” between the driver and the train,
would not constitute such unusual clrocumstances,
under the Oklahoma law, as would require the train~
men Lo take extrs precautions to warn travelers of
the presence of the traln on the track; neither
would such facts relleve a motorist of the duty to
drive ln & manner that would permit him to stop
within the assured clear distance shead,

IT I8 THEREFORE ORDERED that the motlon to dismiss of
the defendanta, E, C. Mc@innis and F. W. Thompson, is susteined,
and the caus: of action is hereby dismissed as G0 such defendants.

DATED this ., day of February, 1062.

o e -t e e e,




In Pin L NIWede STATED DISTRIC S O JRT FuuR T
SOWTHE B DIBTRICT -t 70 Joakit s
b Wlike Y B RWERM, N,
Flaintifi,
Mo, S269 Civil

-

CONTINR M £ L Caula LTY
vk B ANY, 8 Cerpuration,
Chicazn, 1liinocis,

ForgoE

1y

Pefendanis.

— et o gt gt st Wt gt Gt

. R . Pt L O
ra LTION TC DISy Ins Sk UL o Leaipler e

e

Comes now the plaintild apd for yood Cauvse

shown, eves the caurt to dismiss the above action with prejudice.

e (.f:/ Ll tea & A 1_? e s
Flaintiff o

{ADER OF DISE IS -

It is hereby ordered that the above yhown cause

is Lereby sdls o tuevd with prejudice,

s

R D - . -
v o oo i B ek A A . ke v o mirt T a1 AP i AR A L e VPt sa—

Judes




LT STAILS BISTRICT COURT FOR THE
LontHER] DISTRICY OF CKLAHOMA

United States of Americe, %
Plaintiff, ) Civil Action No. 2116
B

vs. § Tract Wo. 1964

1,03..15 Acres of land, More or
Less, Situate in Mayes County,
Oklahoma, and Ray Bomnella, Grand
River bam Authority, et al., Ff l 1N E? ED

Defendants.

A e e

FER 171982

o 7 m
JUDGHMENT  \opry ¢ HOOD
Clerk, U. & District - et

1.
Now, on =his _,»_"2 day of C.‘"MM 1962, this matter

eroace on Tor disposition on applicaticon of plainéggf, United States of

Americe, tor entry of judgment on a stipulaticn agreeing upon just com-
pensation, and the Court, after having examined the Tiles in this action
and being advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
196k, as suck estate and tract are described in the Declaration of Taking
filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matier of
thise action.

b

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication rovice, as provided by Rule TiA of Pederal Rules of Civil
Procedurs on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraphs 1 and 3 of the Petition
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn Tcr public use the estate deseribed in paragraph 2 herein. Pur-
suant theretc, on June 2L, 1647, the United States of America has filed its
Declaration cf Taking of such deseribed property, end title to the described
estate in such property should be vested in the United States of America

as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.




-
i
There was depos heo L toe rerisury of this Court, as estimated

compensation for the takl-y of 4 certain cotate in e subject tract a

certain sum cf money, auw all of this deposit has weon aisbursed, as set
out in Paragraph 1l brlow.
7.

on the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estate
taken in subject tract was the defendant whose name is shown in paragraph
11 below. Such named defendant 1s the only perscn asserting eny interest
in the estate teken in such tract, all other persons having elther dis-
elaimed or defaulted, and such named defendant ix entitled to receive
the just compensation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The cwner of the subject tract and the United States of Aperica
heve excented and filed herein a "Dismissal of Demand for Jury Trial and
Copzent o Ertering Judgment Fixing Just Compensaticn' wherein they have
agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in sub ject tract
ig in the amcunt shown as compensation in paragraph 11 below, and such
stipulation should be approved.

Q.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and suthority to condemn for pub-
lic use the tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as sueh tract is particularly
described in the Petition and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and
purposes described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned, end title
thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the date of
filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein apd all other
persons interested In such estate are forever barred from asserting
any claim thereto.

Q.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estate condemned herein in subject tract was the
defendant whose name sppears below in paragraph 11, and the right to just
compensation for the estate taken herein in this fract is vested in

the party so named.




e ot bt vt i AP kg A€ 12 wiOm Amrrem v . S -

TP IS FURTEEGR (v 20l Al

as to Just coppensaticn, .ol

firmed: and ~he sgug btor iu

tion Tor the estaiz cons

TRAC WO,

Owner: Grand River Doam sutaority

Award of just compensation pursuan.
to stipnlaticn « - o v o o

Deposited as estizmated compensatior.

Dialbareed tCc OWRBYS « o s 0 - 4 s

ﬁéd S Martow

RUTART 7. MARLOW
Assistart U. S. Attorney

cand drn porasy

Cinved Ls adeonied as

CL.OAND TECREED that the stipulation

spi & ahnwe. horeby is con-

e b ava of Just compensa-

=u 1n suhjeet tract wo follows:

198k

$5,000.00 $5,000.00
.. 5,000.00

5,G00.00

U I_."I



b8 = oAt A P AR B IO et o+ 5 - - R — e

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCR THE
NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plalintiff, Civil Action No. 292k

Vs, Troet No. 1963

e e

398.45 heres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Mayes County, Oklahoma,
and the Grand River Dam Authority,
a public corporaticn, et al.,

FILED

N

Defendants. ;;¢g i F 1982
JUDGMENT NOBLE ¢ oveop
_— folerl, UL 8 Digeptar -

oL

S

Ncw, on this +fj?22fﬁday of February 1962, this matter comes on
for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon Jjust compensation,
gnd the Court, after having examined the files in this sction and being
advised by ccunsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

Tris judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No.
1963, as such estate and tract are described in the Declaration of Taking
filed in this action.

3.

Tke Court has jurisdietion of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L.

Service of process nes been perfected either personally, or by
publicaticn notiece, as provided by Rule TlA of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure or all otarties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject iract.

5.

Tre Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the complaint
herein give the Uaited States of America the right, power, and authorlity
to condemn for puslic use the estate described in paragraph 2 herelin.
Pursuant thereta, on Septewber 13, 1951, the United States of America
has filed its Declaraticn of Teking of such described property, and title
to the described sstate in such property should be vested in the United

States of Ameriecs as of the date of filing tae Declaration of Taking.




€.

Thete wag deposited in the veglsitry oif this Court, as estimated
compensstion for the taking of a certalin estate in the subject tract a
certaln sum of money, and all of this deposit has been disbursed, as set
ocut in Paragraph iz below.

T-

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estate
taken in subject tract was the defendant whose name is shown in paragraph
11 below. Such named defendant is the only person asserting any interest
in the estate taken in such tract, all cther perscns having either dis-
claimed or dsfaulted, and such named defendant is entitled to receive the
just compensation for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owner of the subject tract and the United States of America
have execcuted and filed herein a Dismissal of Demand for Jury Trial and
Consent to Entering Judgment Fixing Just Cowpensation wherein they have
agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned in subject tract
is in tbe amsunt shown as compensation ia paragraph 11 below, and such
stipulation shoulé be approved.

9.

IT IS TEEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States ¢f America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use tie tract npamwed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is par-
ticularly described in the Complaint and Declaration of Teking filed
herein; and such tract, tc the extent of the estate described and for the
uses and purjoses described in such Declaration of Taking, is condenmned
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of the
date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein and
all other persons interested in such estate are forever barred from
asserting any claeim theretc.

10.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED. AWD DECREED that on the date
of taking, the owner of the estate condemned herein in subject tract
was the defendant whose neme appears btelow in peragraph 11, and the right
to just compensation for the estate taken herein in thiw trect is vested

in the party so named.




il.
IT 7S FURTHER CRPERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
as to just cowpensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is con-
firmed; and tie sum therein fixed ie adopted as the award of just compen-

gation for the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO, 1963
Owner: (3rand River Dem Authority

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation . . . . $2,500.00 $2,500.00

Depcsited as estimated compensation 2,500.00
Distursed £O OWNET « « & & = o 4 s o+ oa ow s a4 o= s 2,500.00
Lo

APFROVED:

Hbort S Morlos
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U.- 5. Attorney

e 2 At Bt MR o e it e m b we [ r



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

tUnited States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4758

vs. Tract No. R-1882
600.62 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers and Newata Coun-
ties, Oklahoma, and Fred Lirger, T e g o
et al, and Unknown Owners, .53 E L“ Ei ﬁ:

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

[P

Defendants. BN T
JUDGMENT "NOBLE O HOOD

1 Llerk, 10, 8. SHsgere ~ oy

On July 20, 1961, this cause, a5 tc the captioned tract, came on
for trial, and the parties having waived a jury, the case was tried to the
Court, before the Honorable Royce H. Savage, Judge of the United States
Distriet Court for the Northern District of Oklahome. The plaintiff, United
States of Awerica, sppeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States
Attorney, Tor the Northern Distriet of Cklahoma. The defendent John W.
Nichols, trustee, appeared by his attorney, C. A. Steele.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This Judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract
Wo. R-1882, as such tract and estate sre described in the Declaration of Tak~-
ing filed herein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in ‘the subject troet.

b,

The Acts of Congr=ss set out in Parsgraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tract, as such tract is particularly
described in suxh Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on August 1k, 1959, the United
States of Ameriza filed its Declaraticn of Teking of certain estates in such
deseribed land, and title to such property should te vested in the United

States of Americs, as of the date of filing such instrument.

e e e e o e M 1 o 4 Ve ST I, YA e £ i T Tl



e re—— - et e L - bt o e oot VB e A Bt 81

5.
Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited ia the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for
the tsking of tne subject tract, a certain sum of money, part of which has

been digbursed as shown in Paragraph 9.

6.

The fair merket value of the estate condemned herein in Tract No.
R-1882 is $1,502.00, and such sum should be adopted as the award of just com-
pensation.

7.

The defendants named in Paragreph 9 as owners of subject tract are
the only defendants asserting any interest in the estate condemned in the sub-
jeet tract, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
named deferndants are the owners of such estate, as of the date of taking, and
as such, are entitled to receive the award of just compensation.

8.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America haes the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the trect named in Paragraph 2 hereln, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of taking filed herein; and such
tract, to the extent of the estate indicated and for tue uses and purposes
deseribed in suzh Peclaration of Teking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of August 14, 195G, and all defen-
dants herein ani all other versons interested in such estate are forever
barred from asszrting any claim thereto.

9.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet on the date of
taking, the owners of' the estate condemned herein in the subject tract were
the defendants wWhose names appear in the schedule below; the right to just
compensaticn for the estate taken in this tract is vested in the parties so
mamed, as their interests appear therein; and the sum hereby asdopted as the
award of Jjust compensation for the estate herein taken in subject traect is
the sum following the designaticn "Awerd of Just Compensation” in the schedule

as Tollows, to-wit:

hl



TRACT NO. R-1882

Owmers: June H. €ollins .« « « - o o« v =« s
Fz2lix CQuinian e e e e e s
H. M. MeMillan + « « o« « o« - o« .
Ezirs of H. B. Pell . . « « « « o « v

e My
I A

. . . 35% of 1/4

(Elizabeth Fell Oven is executrix of the estate

of H. B. Fell, deceased)
Jeorgie 8. Fell., « . « + « = ¢ =

John W. Wichols, Trustee . . . . . «

Award of just compensation . « « « o . o s
Deposited as estimated cowpensatiocn. . .
Disbursed to owne’s:

To He Mo MeMillan . . ¢ o v o 0 o o s s

Mo June H. Collins .« « « « + & & « =

Total . « « « «
.Nglance due to other OWDErs + + + « + « + & +

10.

e o . .28 of 1/k
o..-3?%0fl/ll-

$1,500.00  $1,500.00

1,500.00
375.00
375.00
e e e 750.00
e e e e+ $ T750.00

Tt Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

from the deposit for subject tract the balence due to the owners as follows:

Tas
Felix Quinlan . + « + + « « « « + +

Elizabeth Fell Oven, executrix of the
estate of H. B. Fell, deceased. . .

Georgie S. Fell . . « + + + « =« « « &

John W. Nichols, Trustee . . . . . . .

$375.00

131.2%

105.00

. 138.75

APFROVED:

ohort S Marloo

HUBERT £. MARLCW
Agsistant U. 5. Attoraey




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

e

Iy
Civil Action No. b856

United States of America,

e St o o

Plaintiff,
vs. Tracts Nos. 4620-A
LE21 -4
760.h2 Acres of Land, More or L teel
Less, Situst: in Nowata and LE16-2

Rogers Counties, Cklahoma, and
Mrs. 0. C. (Jorrinme) Cash, et al,

FILED

Defendants.

EYB 13 1987

e e S S sl e o

JUDGMENT NOBLE ¢, Hoon
Clerk, U, &, Disgrier ™ -‘:lrt

1.

NCW on whis A day of (W' 1562, this matter comes

T +
on for dispcsition on application of the plaifgiff, iUnited States of

America, for entry of Judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon Jjust com-
pensation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action
and being adviged by counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This Judgment applies only to the oil and ges leasehold interest
in the estates coademned in the traects enumerated in the caption above,
as such estetes and tracts are described in the Declaration of Taking
and the Amerdment thereto filed in Civil Action No. 4856.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this actiocn.

b,

Service of Process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule TlA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Asts of Congress set out in Paregraph 2 of the Complaint
hnerein give the United States of America the right, power and authority
to condemn “or public use the estates described in Paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto on February 19, 1960, the United States of America has
filed its Declaraticn of Taking of such described property and on
Jonuary £, 962, has filed an amendment to such Declaration of Taking,
and title to the described estates in such property should be vested in
the United States of America as of the date of filing the Declaration of

Taking.




6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, and the Amendrment
thersto, there was deposited in the Registry of this Court as estimated
compensation for the teking of sertain estates in the subject tracts a
certain sum of money, and none of this deposit has been disbursed, as
set out in Faragraph 12 Delow.

7.

Or. the date of teking in this action, the owmers of the
o0il and gas leasehold interest in the estates taken in subject tracts
were the deTendsnts whose names are shown in Paragraph 12 velow. Such
named defencants are the only persons asserting any interest in the cil
and gas leagehold interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other
persons having either disclaimed cr defaulted, and such named defendents
are entitled to raceive the just ccmpenmation for the described interest :
in the estates taken in these tracts.

8.

The owners of the oil and gas leasehold interest in the
subject tracts and the United States of America have executed and filed
herein a Stipulation As To Just Compensatien, wherein they have agreed
that just compensation for the ecil and gas leasehold interest in the
ectates contlemned in subject tracts is in the amount shown as compensa-
tion in Paragraph 12, ard such Stipulation should be approved.

g.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for the oil and ges leasehold interest in the subject tracts
and the amount fixed by the Stipulation As To Just Compensation, and the
emount of such deficiency should be deposited for the bepefit of the
ogners.c. . Such deficiency is set out in Paragraph 12 below.

10.

I Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of Americe has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
public use whe tracts named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are
particularly deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking, as
amended, filed herein; and the oil and gas leasehold interest in such
tracts, to —he extent of the estates described end for the uses and pur-

poses deseribed in such Declaration of Taking, as amended, is condemned

and title theretc is vested in the United States of America as of the

o




o 1 N 8 TP IR, VAT oA SR S W BRI LR 1 s p e by S e A b i i s o e

date of filing the Declaration of Tsking, and all defendants herein
and all other persons interested in such estates are forever barred
from asserting any claim thereto.
11.
It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that omr the date
of taking, tbe cwners of the oil and gas leasehold interest in the estates
condemned herein in the subject tracts were the perscns whose names appear
below in Paragraph 12, and the right to just compensation for such inter-
est taken herein in these tracts is vested in the parties so named.
i2.
It Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in Paragraph 8 above, is hereby con-
firmed; and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just com-
pensation for the coil and gas leasehold interest in the estates condemned
in subject tracts as follows:

Tracts Hos. 4620-A, 4621-A and 4616-3

Owners of oil and 'gas leasehold idterest im mineral estate:

Bea J. Taylor and Henry Ittleson, Jr. owned the working
interest.

Crescent 0il and Gas Corporation owned an overriding royalty
interest.

Award of Just Compensation for oll and gas
leasehold interest in mineral

estate, pursuant to stipula-
tion . . . L . L Lo oo $36,750.00 $36,750.00

Depesited as estimated compensa-
tion for oil and gas leaschold

interect 1o mineral estate. . . . 33, 468.00
Deposit deficiency . . . . . . . . . . $ 3,282.00
Disbursed to OWNETE « + + &t v « v o « o « « o « « =« & & 4 none
Balance due 0 oWmErS + + « .« . 4 . v 4 4 e 4 4 . .. . $356,750.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court in Civil
Action No. LESG to the credit of Tract No. 4620-A the total deposit de-
ficiency in the sum of $3,282.00, and the Clerk of this Court then shall

disburse from the deposit for subject tracts, Jeintly to



Ben J. Taylor and Henry Ittleson, Jr.

the sum of $32,750.00
and to

Crescent Qil and Gas Corporation the sum

of $ L4,000.00
APPROVED:

Aodort S, Marlos

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistent U. S. Attorney

o AR Pt . T [ ———



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERW DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, givil Action Ho. 4868

vs. Tract No. P-1644
302.78 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Nowats County, Oklahcma,
and R. R. Pauikner, et ai,

et e St et e ol S e e e e e "o

Defendants.
SR LY,
N{.)E&{}j ;.‘:v TR T
JUDGMERNT Clerk, 1, & .ﬁf»fw‘i{f‘r E ? 1
1.

How, on this T;;é!gﬁgy of February 1962, this matter cowmes

on for dispcsition on application of plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Jjudgment on a stipuwiation agreeing upen just compensation,
and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being
advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

Ttis julgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract
P-164L, 8s such estate and tract are described in the declaration of
taking fileé. in tais action.

3.

The Court has jurisdietion of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

b,

Service of process has bein perfected either personslly, or by
publieation notice, as provided by Rule 71A of PFederal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Parsgraph 2 of the complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estate described in Parsgraph 2 hereln.
Pursuart thzreto, on March 1, 1960, the United States of America hes
Tfiled its dzelarstion of taking of such described property, and title
to the described estate in such property should be vested in the United.

States of Awerica as of the date of filing the declaration of takingw



6.

0a filing of the declaration of taking, there was deposited
in the registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking
of & certain estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and none
of this depssit has been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of teking in this actlon, the owners of the estate
taken in subject tract were the defendents whose names are shown in
Paragraph 12 below. Such named defendants are the only perccns asserting
any interest in the estate taken in sueh tract, all other persons having
either disclaimed or defaulted, znd such named defendants are entitled
to receive the juet compensation for the esiate taken in this tract.

8.

Tae ocwners of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executzd and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensation
wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemmed
in subject tract is in the amount shown as compensaticn in Parasgraph 12
below, snd such stipulation should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estiwated
compengatioa for subject tract and the amount fined by the stipulaticn
as to just sompensation, and the smount of such deficiency should be
deposited far the benefit of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out
in Parsgrapa 12 below.

i0.

IT IS5 THEREFORE QORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Awerice has the right, power, and zsuthority to condemn for
public use the trmet named in Parsgraph 2 herein, as such tract is
particularly described :n the compleint and declaration of teking filed
herein; and such tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the
uses and purposes described in such declaration of taking, is condewned
end title therefc is vested in the United States of America, as of the
date of filing such declaration of taking, and all defendants herein
and all other persons interested in such estate are forever barred from

asserting any claim thereto.



11.

*T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date
of taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tract
were the defendants whose names appear below in Peragraph 12, and the
right to Just compensation for the estate taken herein in this tract
is vested :n the parties so nanmed.

iz2.

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipula-
tion as to just compensation, mentioned in Paragraph 8 above, hereby is
confirmed; end the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just
compensation Tor the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. P-1644

Owners: R. R. Faulkner, 5r. and Dore Faulkner . . . 1/2

He Wo BEEA v v v v v v s e et e e e e w12

Award of Jjust ccmpensation

pursuant te stipulation. . . . .  $3,800.00 $3,800.00
Deposited as estirated Cempensation . 2,550.00
Daposit deficiency . . « « « . « . . . $1,250.00
Disbursed to OWREYB + « « + + = + & « v o = = & none
Balance due tO OWHBTE . « « « & « & « + « « o & o $3,800.00

13.

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of fmerica shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in this
Civil Action to the credit of Tract No. P-154k, the deficiency sum of
$1,250.00 and the Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the
deposit for subject tract:
Jointly to R. R. Feulkner, Sr. and Dora Faulkner . . .  $1,900.00

To He Wo REEA + + o v v v o v e e e v e e e o 0 e . $1,900.00

ITED STATES DISTRI

AFFROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 8. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTBERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of fmerica, }
)
Plaintiff, )
)
V- g Civil No. 4884
) Tracts Nos.F-618-1
) F-618-2
g F-618E-1

FILED

bgl.42 pcres of Land, More

or Less, Situate in Howata and
Rogers Counties, (Oklahama, end
Ralph Dewson, et &l,

Defendants.

JUDGMENT

NOBLE L\, HQG3
1. Llerk, UL 8, DHstrier vt

e
Now, sn this / day of Rgdﬁ%4¢4gALmqﬂwk 1962, this matter
- L

comes or. for disposition on application of plaintiff, Urited States of
fmerica, for entry of judgment on & stipulation agreeing upon just com-
pensation, sad the Court, after having examined the files in this action

and being advised by counsel for pleintiff, finds:

2.

This judement applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described
in the declaration of taking filed im this action.

3.
The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of

this action.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either perscnelly, or by pub-
licetion notice, as provided by Rule 71A of Federal Rules of Civil Proce-
dure on all parties deferdant in this cause who are interested in subject
tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in parsgraph 2 of the complaint herein
glve the Unitied States of Americe the right, power, and authority to con-
denn for public use the estates described in pearagraph 2 herein. Pursuant
thereto, on March 9, 1960, the United States of America has Ffiled its

Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title to the des-

-+ e P —p—p—p—t




cribed estates in such property should be vested in the United States of
America as of the date of filing the Declarstion of Taking.
6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in subject tracts, a certain sum of money, and part of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set oul in paragraph 11 below.

T.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
teken in stbject tracts were the defendants vhose names are shown in pare-
graph 11 below. Such nemed defendants are the only persons asserting eny
interest ir, the estetes teken in such tracts, all other perscns having either
disclaimed or dafaulﬁed, and such named defendants are entitled to receive
the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

1

d.
The owners of the subject tracts end the United States of America

heve executed and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensation wherein

they have agreed that just compensation for the estates condemned in subject

tracts is in the amount shown as compensation in paragraph 11 below, and such

stipulation should be approved.

9.

IT IS, TIEREFCRE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Amerize has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts aemed in paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described in the Camplaint and Declarstion of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the 2xtent of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
described in sush Declaration of Teking, are condemned and title thereto is
vested in the Uiited States of America, as of the dete of filing such Declara-
tion of Taking, end all defendants herein end all other persons interested in
such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts were

-2

T e el A T B Ml A1 % BTy .
i —




the defendants whose nemes sppear below in paragreph 11, and the right to
just compensetion for the eststes taken herein in these tracts is vested in
the parties so naned.

11.

IT IS FURTMER ORLCERED, ADJUDGED, AWD DECREED thet the stipulation as
to just compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 sbove hereby is confirmed; and
the sum therein fixed is adopied as the award of just compensation for the
estates condemned in subjech tracts as follows:

Trects Nog, F-6i8-1, F-€18-2, and F-6188-1

Owners: Ralph 1. Dauson and Pearl Dawson
{on dae of taking Commissibners of Land Office of the
State of Oklshoma held a mortgage on these tracts but
such nrorigage has been paid in full and released).

Award of Just compensation

pursuant to stipulation . - . . . .. §8,480.00 $8,480.00
Deposited as estilated compensation . . 8,480.00

Disbursed to ouners:

To Commissioners of the land Office $567.2k

To Ralph F. aml Pearl Dawson £,582.76
Total . . T,150.00
Balance due to cimers . . . . . e e e e e e .. $1,330.00
1z2.

T I8 FURTIER ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse from
the funds on deposit for the subject tracts, jointly to Ralph E. Dawson and

Pearl Dawson the sum of 1,330.00.

Y/

/ i ’/:’-{:::‘; 4 / =
G F s e iy
APPROVED: Uhitei States Distrjzt Jydge

wﬁll{’/ﬂ[ ,%( e}%ﬂ‘ff?ﬂi

Hubert A. Marlow
First Assistent U. 5. Attorney

e AP 41 S B e < ete + Frn <4 8 8t AL Ak L Akt MBI APV M. A 2 2 r R T e



i+ < e e b APPY=PEia s e = i e 4 B b A M PR

i

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISIRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United 3tates of America,

Civil Acticn No. 4947

Plaintiff,

vs. Tracts Nos. T-2054E-2
T-205LE-3

47.94 Acres of Laod, More or Less, T-205LE-4

Situate in Nowata County, Oklahoma,
and Gabriel A. Blackburn, et al,
and Unknown QOwners,

FILED

[N NN L NN e S S G D

Defendants.
FEB 15 1862
JUDGMENT NOBLE C. HCOD
1 Llerk, U. 8. Distrier T -t

1662, this matter

Now, on this / é day ©

comes on for disposition on applicatiocn of plBintiff, United States of
America, for entry of Judgment on & stipulation agreeing upon just com-
pensation, end the Court, after having exemined the files in this action
and being acvised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This Juigment applies only to the estates condemned in the
tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are
described ir. the declaration of taking filed in this action.

3.

Tre Court has jurisdietion of the parties and subject matter
of this action.

L.

Ecrvice of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notiee, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Ruies of Civil
Procedure or all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject tracis.

5.

The Acts of Congress set cut in paragraph 2 of the complaint
herein give the United States of America the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estates described in paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuani thereto, on June 9, 1560, the United States of Ameriea has filed
its Declaration of Taking of such described property, and title tc the

described estates in such property should be vested in the United States

¢f America as of the date of filing the Declaration of Taking.



o,

On Tiling of the Declaration of Taking, taere was deposited
in the registry »>f this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking
of certain estates in subject tracts, s certain sum of money, and all of
this deposit has been digbursed, as set out in paragraph 12 below.

T.

(n the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in subject tracts were the defendants whose names are shown in
paragraph 32 below. Such named defendants are the only persons assert-
ing any interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons
having eitbter disclaimed or defeulted, and such named defendants are
entitled tc recelve the just compensation for the estates taken in these
tracts.

8.

The owners of the subject tracts and the United States of
America have executed and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensa-
tion wherein they have agreed that just ccmpensation for the estates con-
demned in subjeet tracts is in the amount shown as compensation in para-
graph 12 below, and such stipulaticn should be approved.

g.

A deficilency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tracts and the amount fixed by the stipulation
as to ust zompensation, and the amcunt of such deficieney should be de-
posited for the benefit of the lendowners. Such deficiency is set out in
paragraph 12 below.

10.

I'? Is THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
Jtates of Awerice has the right, power, and authority to condemn for pub-
liec use the tracts named in peragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are par-
ticularly deseribed in the Complaint and Deelaration of Taking filed
herein; and such tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for
the uses antl purposes deseribed in such Declarvation of Taking, are con-
demned and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, as of
the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and all defendants herein
and all other persons irterested in such estates are forever barred from

asserting ary claim thereto.

it et ek L 11 S e i i



11.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of thes estates condemned herein in subject tracts were
the defendants whose namss appear below in paragraph 12, and the right to
Just compensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts is vested
in the parties so named.

12.

17 IS5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipula-
tion as to just compensation, mentioned in parsgraph 8 above, hereby is
confirmed; and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just com-
pensation for the estates condemned in subject tracits as follows:

Trects Nos. T-2054E-2, T-209LE-3 and T-20548 -k

Qwners: Charles D. Howard and Leva Lorea Howard

Award of just corpensation pursuant

to stizulation « .« « « = . o s s v o $750.00 $750.00
Deposited 83 estimated compensation . . - . 635.00
Deposit defliciency - « « « « o - o - x o $115.00
Disbursed ©O QWRELS « « « « o« = o = « = &+ o = = 4 * = £35.00
Rolonce due tO OWHETS + « « o + o o+ & = 4 4 = = b e $115.00
13.

I7 IS FURTHER ORDERED, LDJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Ameriea shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in this
Ccivil Aeticn, to the credit of the subject tracts, the deficienecy sum
of $115.00, and the Clerk of thnis Court then shall disburse jointly to

Charles D. Heoward and Leva Lorea Howard,
the 80T OF o + v o & « o v &+ o0 = oe e = $115.00

A
I

ATFROYED:

Hdert 4 Kb

HUBERT 4. MARLOW
Assistant J. 5. Attorney

e [




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
HORTHERN GISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4973

vs. Tract He. Lelshh
503.Th Acres of Land, More or Less,
gituate in Nowata County, Cklahoma,
and Himman Stuart Milem, et al,

FILED

Defendants.

FER 101862

e Mo et sl P o e N o S e A

JUDGMEWNT MNOBLE C. HGOD

Qlerk, U. 8. Districs ot

1.
Wow, on this _ ;’i‘%ay of ,-SZM 11962, this matter

comes on Por disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of

America, for entry of Judgment on a stipulation agreeing upcn just com-
pensation, and the Court, after heving examined the files in this actlion
and being advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

Tais Judgment epplies only to the surface interest in the estate
sondemred 14 Tract No. L-12khk, as such estate end tract are described in
the declaration of teking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has Jjurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

b,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publicetion notice, as provided by Rule 71A of Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure ot all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in
subject trazt.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the complaint
herein give the United 3tates of America the right, power, snd authority
to econdemn for public use the estate described in Paragraph 2 herein.
Pursuant thereto, on July 28, 1960, the United States of America has filed
its declaration of tekiag of such described property, and title to the
described estate in such property should be vested in the United States of

Amerinz ag of the date of Tllimg the derlareation of taking.




6.

On filing of the declarailcn of taking, there was deposited in
the registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of
a sertain estate ia the subject tract & certain sum of money, and all
of this deposlt has been disbursed, as set ocut in Paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the cwners of the surface
interext in the estate taken in subject tramct were the defendants whose
names are shown in Paragraph 12 below. OSuch named defendants are the only
persons asserting any interest in the ectate taken in such tract, all
other persons having either disclaimed or gefaulted, ard such nemed de-
fendants are entitled to receive the Jjust ccmpensation for the surface
interest in the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of the surface interest in the subjeci tract and the
United States of America have executed and filed herein a stipulation as
to just compensation wherein they have agreed that just compensation for
the surface -nterest in the estate condemned in subject tract is in the
amount shown as compensation in Paragraph 12 below, and such stipulation
should be approved.

9.

A deficiency exists between the amount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the stipulation as
to just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be de-
posited for —he benefit of the landowners. Such deficiency is set out in
Paragraph 12 below.

10.

IT IS THEREFCRE ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for
yublic use the tract named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is par-
ticularly described in the complaint and declaration of teking filed
herein; and the surface interest only in such tract, to the extent of
the estate described and for the uses and purposes described in such
declaration of taking, is condemned and title thereto is vested irn the
United States of America, as of the date of filing such declaratfon of
taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested in

Buch estate are farever barred from asserting any claim thereto

v



1.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERFD, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date
of taking, the cwners of the surface interest in the estate condemned
herein in subject tract were the defendants whose names appear below in
Paragraph 12, anl the right to just compensation for the surface interest
in the estete taken herein in this tract is vested in the parties so
named.

1z2.

3T 1S FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipula-
tion as to just compensation mentioned in Paragraph 8 above, hereby is
confirmed; and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just com-
pensation for the surface interest in the estate condemned in subject
tract as follows:

TRACT NO. L-12hi

Owners: W. G. Phillips, a,/k/a Woodley G. Phillips
and Maude H. Phillips - « = » « + « +« . - . 1/2

(W. G. Phillips, a /k/& Wocdley G. Phillips,
i3 nov deceased znd Maude H. Phillips has

been sppointed executor of his estate.)

Hinmen Stuart Milam and Katherine 1. Milam 1/6
Mildred M. Viles and Phillip H. Viles 1/6

Mary Stevenson and Joseph Stevenson 1/6

Avard of Just compensation for surface
interest only, pursuant to stipulaticn $18,665.C0  $18,665.00

Deposited as estimated compensation

for purface interest . . . . . . . . . 16,350.00
Deposit deficiency » « « « v « + » + . .« . $2,315.00

Dishursed to owners for surface
interest ONIy « & + & 4 4 b x e e e e e e e e 16, 350.00

Balance due to ownars for surface interest omly. . . . § 2,315.00
13.
IT IS FURHTER ORDERED, ADRJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Averica shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in this
Civil Actica to the credit of Tract No. L-12hk, the deficiency sum of
$2,315.00, and the clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the

deposit for subject tract certain sums as follows:



T3:

Maude H, Phillips, and Maude H. Phnillips,
executor of the estawe of Woodley G. Phillips,

A2CEBBEA + + v e e e e e e e e e e e e e s $1,157.50
Hinman Stuart Milam and Katherine I. Milam . . . 385.84
Mildred M. Viles end Phillip H. Viles. . . . . . 385.83
Mary Stevenson and Joseph Stevenson . . - .+ . » 385.83

o N - » H
M 7;.‘/ ,«é ;-”; ; {'y 1 :
VNITED STATES DISTRI B

APFPROVED:

Habest 5 Mandon

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. aAttorney




SE

S
URLLAS STaT- olsdhdol onligl #on TG

RoNTH-NEN OESTEI0T F ROk
S gy
Ynated ttabes of smeries, ) )
NOBILE 0 4,
ceipe Clorty, (5 4 MO
Plalﬂtliig } b LA ,Ls‘f'.ﬂrf(.,. ':-“"-rfhf
'J vl
VH. } Civll Mo, SRND
}
Horvard ‘pertmente, Inc,, )
i ORDER CONFIAMING CARSHALYS SALW
Defendant, )

How, on thie éfi day of ¥ebruary 1962, thers coming on for hearing
the motion of the plaintiff herain to confirs the sele of real property made by
the United States Hershal for the Norihern Uistrict of Oklahaoms on Febyuary 6,
1967, under an ovder of sale, dated Decenber 28, 1961, isaued in this cause
out of the Dffice of the Gourt Jlerk for the 0,4, Distriet Court for the
Northeru Msteict of oklshomn, of the Psllowingedescribed pronerty, bo-wit:

Hocks ) and ? in Harvowd Anarheents Addition to fulsa,

wilmboms, witusbed in the Usunty of Tulse, State of

dklahome, accordlng to the recordad plat theresl, beinc

Flat o, 1368, paeorded July 25, 1947, in the offics of

tha Tounty Clerk of Tulen Jounty, Oklahonaz,
and the deurt, havring carefully exanined the proceedinge of the harshal wnder the
ordar ol sale and no one appeering in cbjection thergte and no exespilons having
beon filed, Tinds that due and logal notieo of the sale was iven by publication
once 8 vaek for al least four (L) woeks orior to the date of sule in the Tulse
Madly Lesal Yhows, a nexspapoy publishad and of genoral cireulstion in the Counky
of Tulsz; “late of Sklabioma, as shown by the proof of publication on £ile hezsin,
and that on the day fized therein, February 6, 192, the above-dascribed proparty
wag golc Lo Ehe Pederal lousing /(dulnietration, it being the hiphoet and best
kiddar therafue.

Thi Soert further finds that the sale wae made, in all respacts, in
corforalty with the law Un such uase made awd urovided, snd that the sale waw
Loemmd dn &1L respects,

VhOdey BRI, Obifkeuis, ARUOGED, At DACRASD by she Court thaet
wids sarshal’s sele and all procsedings undsr the order of sale issued herein
by and the swne sra neruby approved and confiraed,

L0 PO ORDARES that toyle v, Foreman, as Umited tates Parghal
for e Yortbern Jissrict of drlahoms, rake ane exoowte to the purchaser, Voderal

Housing “orivdstrastion, s pood ané surficient dead Tor such rromisag,

/> @my

TR TR

L STude



Todn

WOEBL] o BOCTTD
bk,

Lhon EMeteder ot




UHIUAD STATES DISTRIOT COURT FOR THI
HORTHERN DISTRILT OF OKLAHOMA

Urited otates of America, )
Plaingify, :}
s, ? Civil Heo. 5159
) Crlen
Harvard Apartments, Ine., )
Dafendsnt. g SRRV
DEFICIENCY JUDGHENT o lw;’ ju au; ,-: ; ] L; ,i f: m £ 4‘

tow, on this _Zé__ day of February 1962, there coming on for hesr-
ing the motlon of the plaintiff herein for leave to snter a deficiency Judgment,
which motion was filed on February 9, 1962, and duly served wpon Paul £,
Garrison, altorney for Harvard Apartments, Inc,, defendant herain,

The Gourt, upon consideration of such motion and the evidence pro-
duced in oper court, finds that the falr and reasonsble market value of the
mortgaged premiges, as of the date of the Marghal's sale herein, to-wit,
February &, 1962, vas §900,000. The Court further finde that the appregate
ameunt of the judzment rendered herein, togsther with intersst and costs, as
of February 13, 1362, was $1,314,203,00, and the pledntiff is accordingly
entitled to a deficiency Judgment against the defendant, Harvard Apariments,
Ine., for such anmnt, less the markel valne of the property in the amount
of §900,000, as above determined, to~wit, in the sum of $ldl,203.

IT [, [HARsFORE, ORDWRID, ADJUDGED, AND DECREZD by the Court that
the plaintiff, tnited States of America, have and recover from the defondant,

lapvard fpartmenis, inc., 2 deficiency judgment in the amount of hiik,203,

[ F K ke,

Faited States TLELFPAE Judgs "

APPROVED 85 T WOk,

A "
~Zfl% (VIR o Y
ceul B, Garrisen T
Attorney for -ihe Usfendant

5

I d

ey, i::_ . __:-»ﬁ,?f..-;&v
el ne Tavior T
Apglatant . . ttornes




WORTHERA

e O HAURIGILL,,

CIVIL wl. 5 i 3 ¢,

ALLL LAY SYLVUSTER PRIQE,
Defendant,

e
s

i

LAVISO G0 DLLILYT ARD
PAULILE O, BLLIOTY,
Third Pariy Defsndanis,

)
)
)
g
)
|
)
)

JUY DO R T

Ga Jaruary 244, 196Z, this couss came an for haarding on
Uhe uerits, all parties sppearing Ly counsel, and il appesting o
the Gourt from the pleadings and statenents of comnael that thars
is no controverted issue of fact to be trisd, and counsel for ths
third perty defondants having confesssd the couplaint snd suppla-

nent Wo Lho complainb and comsented o judgmenty
AT I8 ORDERED, ASJYLGED ANL DECREED BY THE COURY:

Lo On Deeember 5, 1660, In Sase Lo, 57,040 in the Chune
dsery Cvourt of The Pirst Judieial Diserict of Hinds County, Hisslsse
ippl, plaintilf U, 8, Hareigill recevered judgnent apgainst Davad O,
wiliotn and Paullne €, #llioti for the principal :-ount  of

: P

L, 506,60, and sald Judgment ie final, is in full force and effoct,

1z wholly wlipaid, and boara interset from its date al ths rate of

Loper awntmy and ere s also due snd wholly unpsld Lharo-

5 Sy g o . Ll
v bl further sum of $928.33, wwish—istoremtmr— 5 por oo 10T

“rebrbee—i306d., pursuant te Judgment of The Suprema Jourt of lisa-
fealppd oon the agpeal from said judgment,
2, That 23,000 sheres of stock in Bankers Trust Coupary,

evidonced By ocertificaves mumbersd OVIT32 e OV 1750, Ovi[i@.

SYLYLG, UYMTER and QVL756, For 1000 shares each, wore ivsn
irotee adrd party defendants Blliout to defendant Williem Sylwento ot

Frios wlihwul soosideration, have Toos dopogitad Lo L waviotyy o0

Lhalu Gonorl sl are subject to sale Lo gatiefy plain



e defendant William dylvester Frice is hareby dlocchars-

£t

Gy Wil hdsoeosie, of and Irom any and all 1iability to any and

11 othor pertios hereto in connection with Ghe above
asares of stock, snd is awardsd an aiterneys feo of J750.00 e bo

s coeta heredn and te be pald te his attorney, Jack H, Hays,

vig proceads of the sale as hareinafter ordered. The third

e ol gald atw

ey
0
find
bt
bt
[
=
=
bl
P

party defemianis objJacted and axcupied to

3,000 ghares of stook in Banker

hy The above dascrlibs

ferust Cowpany, or sueh part thersof as ig suflicient te discharge

in said ease ¥o. 57,600,

Vho ameount due and unpaid
thi sxponses of sole aad costs of shils action, be seld at publie

edo, withoul spprroisesont, st the north front door of ths Usunby

i‘(i.‘. Iii‘.r'&lﬂ*' b I:ikr..:l_l;’s;. [STRibhaRY in '.i‘."'Ltl\'.ﬁi{;, le.’ﬁihorzl‘ﬁ oy gryis ‘.;'r,nﬁ 31'{.’.\'1“
# » # ¥
5

ford, dLsquir:, of Tulsa, Oklahows, whe is hereby sppeinted

Mentor fob Laat purpsse, upon the following terms and conditionas
9. The sald dpeclal Master shall publish noviee
onte g week for at least four successive wouks
Prior o sald sale in The Tulge Daily Lessl Hows,
4 powspaper rmgularly issued and of “cnmral QiEw
celation 1n Tulse Counyy, Jklauomh, such notice
to contaln & description of the property wo b
sold =senformdng substantlelly in ol regpacts
Lo bhe ueacrjptiou seb forth in this Judy
,01;‘, ber with ths tlne, $he ace and Ths
1] QOnditiOﬂﬂ of the pals herein met Dorth,
Vhe st publication of aaid aotics shall be
on o QFOW tly after Fobruary 22, 1962, ‘rodptlf
aftie irst publication thereefl, the Speoelsl
e arall meil « printud coy o egach
Follmwiny' Crowe &% i Znterprise
Yalsa, Ukla.) ¢ rn, 527 hational
s Building, and wWilliam
i, Po Uy Hom Ly : 1

-
ERY &

Lie wiid sheres ol seeock gholl be sol: o tha
uj Lowﬁ ard heat bidder for cag i e oand

i

able upon wnt‘ Trma
r;wirf V

riy Ju*‘ the Spscial : ;}
51 c,u ul bidder or Lidders to dep
h ae > condiidon to accepbios Tof thad
or hiuwﬂ ten per ¢ na ] saounit bid, to bo
: : say direct

o ey

xmmmmﬂfmgmy
tha costs of
nlalntiff fer
any additlonesl o

apall tharoee




5

e ihe Special wry adjourn the sals
From tima e bls als endeavour bto pell
e property has act suecees or failurs,
SRR riotice thoreol by public arnmouncerant

wnovns time of adiourmianst,

The dpecial Master shall b report
Court his progood naraunder, and

TR into eourt ths pro de of any aals
waat g mado for : ardar

DoomLEO S

. Upon the salo of saild sherss of atock,
ar any of them and econfirmatien by the Court,
all of the parties to thig action and thegs
clatming by, 11rcugh or undsr ther shall
ghand onb%rraz of ail ri citle, interest

wiogslote JM“A'LA by therato, sxcept

g oy ay e O
TEARTCg S 8% LR

v
BANA

Tqan 5
R M ®
[ k Q0 f F}

Jpocial Jdaster shall net be require-

b v bond, snd shell fbr his services
RS TURR! ;naﬂo'nhfe cormenagtlion, Lo b baXed
A

TV BT

o auch othor ordars and

docrges

- S T T G =
R S . ! TiiaD STaTES n,,TTETE “! E 3{}!; .




IH THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

SONOCO PRODUCTL COMPANY,
a Covporaticu,

Plaintiff,
VE .

THE TRAVELERS [NDEMNITY
COMPANY, & Corporation,
MRS, ROY A, BATSON, SHERRY
ANN BATSON, MICHAEL J.
BATSON, LAKRY LEE BATSON,
and DODY ., WATERS,

1
i
e
i

Defendante,

HARTFORD ACCIDINT &
INDEMNITY COMPANY,

S A

i i N N W St Yoo Vorset Yo Nt St Nt Sl N Vgl Vgl “pdlt “nat” ot

Additional Defendant,

JUDGMENT

Lased upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law filed hereir o the 26th day of February, 1962, it is the

CRDER, JUDGMENT AND DECREE OF THE COURT:

1. “hat declaratory judgment be and the same is
hereby enterad in favor of The Travelers Indemmity Company to
the etfect that It had no coverage under its imsurance policy
for the protection of Sonoco Products Company growing out of
the acecident ol early Janmuary 1961 near Tulsa, Oklahoma and
the action filod by the widow of Roy 4. Batson, et al. for his
death,

2. That the declaratory judgmeni prayed Lor on bha=-
hali of Sonoco Producte Company he and the smme 1s hereby
denied.

5. That the prayer of the defendants Mrs. Roy A.
Satson, Sherry Ann Baitson, Michagel J. PFatson, Iarry Lee Batson,
and Dody C. Waters for a declaratory judguent against Hartford
Accldeni & Indemnity Company is sustained, insofar as it applies
ko the Hartford Accldemt & Indemnity Company, and is denied as
to any secondary iiability ss to The Travelers Indemnity Company.

DATED whia 26th day of February, 1962,

Wil Sl aNON

UNYTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

e Ty



R . e, cruslen of

Phie wogtibe of Tannre & rep Fipomut),

Triann Mooy T

i 'd'i?"[\i!,

:

iy D Tk o, U hSa

selenuar s,

e, o Lhie 2—_{2 dsiy ot

rebruary,

NOYBI R ¢ YOy
erk, Lo g

Faatniey Al ey

iwte, chig

AAra8 Deia, 8 regnlae court day of the Janmuary term of said covrr,

the alivve - atrer coming on for hearing on detendante’ maotion vo

diw nirrs s prejuuitce, tne emrt finds (hat the matcers s2f footh

voaefendant: ' oorion are wtrne thal tpe matter has heaep

crocoronised ang settled, and the Courr Geing fully advicec in the

pEe dbed Lo s Phal the Cauee shoold e gidniesed,

st i By bk e RS whiag they ey

e judic e,

EF R IVEF Lo

teodisaened ot

O S ST

v oivelbelbas




Rex B
and Lhrow,
fricgd, Jae Crorles Antle,

vs.

B, J.

and o

IN THE UNITED 3TATES DISTRICT CGURT FOR THE
MORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

phile AnLle, & Minor, by
oy dE ety sndg next

Plaintifl,

Civil No. 322h

L M N

Hote,

Defendant.

JUBGMENT

This acvion came on for trisl before the Court

Jury, tire Honeorable Luther Bohanon presldlng, ona

the igsuss havinge feon duly trled sna the jury on Febroary

142,

havin . rendered a veprdict for the defendant,

IT IS5 ORDERELD AND ADJUDGED tneal the plaintilf

taize nothin, tnet She eetion is diamiscea on the merits,

and vhot the defendont, B. J. Hots. recover of Rex Boebble

Antle,

s omiAnog, by and throusgh his feiher and next friend,

Joo Chnorvles Arntle, plalntiff, hils cosus of action,

PUATY

Peterd o Tulse, Oklahoms, this 26th day of PFeb-

1o,

NOBLE #, HOOD, CLERK

By J"}’;_ .,:'IL R __'_“ T‘BA _____ -
Chiaefl Deputy

e

J

f



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,

FPlsintiff, Civil Action No. 4758

Tracts Nos. F-634E and
F-634E-2

VS«

£00.26 Acres of lLani, Mcre or Less,
Situste in Rogers aad Nowata
Counties, Oklahoma, and Fred Barger,
et al,

Defendants.
United States c¢f America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4869

Tract No. F-634E-3

Fri B

vi.

12.83 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Rogers County, Oklahome
and C. H. Dennis, et al, and
Unknown Qwners, PR S s s
R s I G S

T N P S

B
Defendants.
NOBLE ¢ 5iii01ys
:_Elerk, 98 8 Ei“t}‘kj\‘ﬁ(f;; .
iUDGMENT SITIE S Y

1.

On July 23, 1961, this cause, as to the capticned tracts, came
on for trial, and the parties having weived & Jjury, the case was tried
to the Court, before the Homorable Royce H. Savage, Judge of the United
States Distriet Couwrt for the Northern District of Oklahome. The plaintiff,
United States of America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United
States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklshoma. The defendants appear-
ed not. After hearing the evidence and being fully advised in the premises,
the court findse:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action. This judgment applies only tco the estates condemned in the
tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such tracts and estates are des-
cribed in the Complaints and Declarations of Taking as emended filed herein.

3.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by publi-
cation notice as provided by Rule 714 of the Federzl Rules of Civil Proce-
dure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in aubject

tracts.



L,
The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the Un.ted States of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts of land. Pursuant. thereto, on
August 14, 1959 as to Civil Aetion No. L4758, and on March 1, 1960 as to
Civil Action No. 4369, tke United States of America filed its Declarations

of Taking of certmin estates in such described lend, end on _Feb. 21, 1962

filed in Civil Action 4758 an fmendment to the Declaration of Taking, and
title to the prope-ty describeé in such Declarations of Taking as amended,
should be vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing
such instruments.

5.

Simultansously with filing of the Declarations of Taking, there was
deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the
teking of subject =racts, certein sums of momey, none of which has been dis-
bursed, all as set out in Paragraph , below.

6.

Although the government has not taken title to any part of the
mineral estate under the lend designated as Tract No. F-634E, the nature of
the flowage easement imposed or the surface thereof is such that it has de-
eregsed the market value of the mineral estate and the owners should be com-
pensated therefor.

The decrease in the market value of the 40 acre farm unit from
which the subject tracts are taken, occasioned by these takings, and inecluding
the decrease in market value of the mineral estate caused by the flowage
easement imposed on Tract F-63UE, is the total sum of $335.00 and such sum
should be adopted s the total award of just compensaticn to which the owners
of the subjeet tracts ars entitled. This award should be allocated among
the variocus tracts in the twe civil actions meceording to the schedule in
paragraph 9 herein.

7.

The deferdants named in Paragraph 9 as owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any interest in the estates condemned in
the subject tracts, all other defendants having either discleaimed or defauit-
ed; the named deferdants are the owners of such estates, as of the date of

teking, and as such, are entitled to receive the award of Just compensation.



d.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the United
States of America has the right, power and suthority to condemn for public
use, the tracts enumerated in the caption above, as such tracts are described
in the Complaints and Declarations of Taking as amended, filed herein, and
such tracts, to the extent of the estates described and for the uses and pur-
poses indicated in such Deelarations of Taking are condemned, and title there-
to is vested in the Unit=d States of Ameries, as of the detes of filing of
the respective Deelarations of Teking and all defendents herein and all other
persons interested in the deecribed estates in such tracts are forever barred
from esserting any claim thereto.

9.

It Is FPurther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that on the dates of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned herein in subject tracts were the
defendants whose names appear 1n the schedule below; the right to just com-
pensation for “he estates taken in these tracts is vested in the parties so
ramed, as their respective interests appear therein; and the sum of$335.00
hereby is adopled es the award >f just compensation for the estates herein
taken in subject tracts, and such award 1s allocated among the various tracts
a3 shown in the schedule as follows:

TRACTS 805, F-63L4E, FP-634E-2 and F-634E-3

Cwners:

Helen E. Dawson cwns a life estate.

Williem E. Dawson

Francis X. "Buck" Dawson ) Own the remainder interest.
John T. Dawson )

W. C. Dawson )

Award of just zompensation:

Civil Aetion No. 4758:
Tract No. F-63LE:
Surface . . . . . . . . . . $180.00
Decrease in value of the
mineral estate occasioned
by the flowage easement
imosed on the surfece. . . 30.00

Tract No. F-634E.2:
Surface . . . . . . . . .. 25.00
Minerals. . . . « « .« « + . 25.00

Civil Aetion No. 4869:
Trac: No. F-634E-3
Surface . . . . . « e 50.00

Minerals. . . N 25.00

Total Award for all 3‘t;aét; .« . $335.00 $335.00



Deposited as estimated compensation:
Civil Acwion 4758:
Tracts F-634E and
F-634E-2 » o« o 4 . s

Civil Aeczion L869:
Tract No. F-634B-3 . . .

Total deposit for all 3 tracts.
Deposit deficilency « « + + « » - &
Disbursed to owners. . « « + « =
Balance gue to oWwHErs . . . . . . .

10.

$230.00

75.00

e+« . $305.00

v e v« . $ 30,00
i 4 + 4 4 « 4 4 + « s___nONE

It Is Fu-ther ORDERED that the United States of America shall de-

posit in the registry of this Court the deficlency sum of $30.00 plus in-

terest thereon at 3% per annum from August 1k, 1959, until such deposit is

made and such sum shall be placed in the deposit for Tract No. F-63LE.

The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposite for

the subject tracts in beth Civil Aetion 4758 and Civil Action 4B69 certsin

sums as follows:

Tract No. F-634% . . . . .$210.00 plus all accrued interest

Tract Ho. F-634E-2 . .,

Tract No. F-634E-3 . . . .

50,00

75.00

Jointly to Helen E. Dawson, William E. Dawson, Francis K.
"Buck” Dawson, John T. Dawson, and W. C. Dawson.

APPROVED:

Hbort H. AMarioe

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. S. Attorney

Aﬁ%éﬂffg%aguﬂwf?

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



Def. Jdgm't
with res.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE o dTps ey
FORTAERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA R S
United States of America,
Plaintiff, )
vs. ; Civil No. 4732 ¢ 211137
3.57 Acres of Land, More or Less, ) A HOOT
Situate in Creek County, Oklehoma, g Y Disteten
)
)

end Robert R. Austin, et al), and

Unknown Cwners,

Defendants. Tract{s) Ne(s). 1761

JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

On this dey this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the plaintiff and the defendant{s} therein nemed, whipbubbbiudab

ohobobhbbnashatobbea
The Court finds that plaintiff and Ozelie

s

, defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation(s) above referred to, agreed thet the just compensation to
be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s) No(s).

1761 » a3 set ferth end described in the Ccuplaint
and Declaration of Taking heretofcre filed in this cause, is the {total) sum of
$7,296.00 » inclusive of interest. The sum of § §,400.00 ,

was deposited into the registry of this Court as estimated just compensation for said
tract{s) upon the filing of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has juris-
diction of the parties and the subject matter of this eetion. Service of process has
been perfected either persozally cr by publication of notice, as prescribed by Rule
T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant having compen-
sable interests in the subject tract{s).

IT 15, THEREFCRE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A) The vesting in pleintiff of title to the estate(s) set forth in the
Complaint and Declaration of Taking in and to the land(s) hereinabove referred to,
as said tract(s) (is){are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B) The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of
Tract(s) No(s). 1761 » is the sum of $6,781.0C
inciusive of interest, and the reservation by the above-named defendant(s) of the

right to remeve on or befort  pecember 31, 1961 6080eJ(a31)(building(s)) gpa
improvement(s)} located therecn, having & (total) salvage value of $ 575,00 ; and

{C} The plaintiff shzll forthwith deposit into the registry of this Court
the deficiency in the amount of § 221.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further and appro-
priate orders end decrses. -

Entered tais ./ .7 day of 77/50“ 196 2.

,-)

2, {*’“= g 'L-wt, /L‘ -

APPROVED: JUDGE, United Gtefes pfsteiet Court

5, 7 P ('/ g
AL

HUBBRT &, NARLOW, AS6t J.5. Atiorney




Def. Judgment

Without Res. of Tmps.
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE i
NCORTHERM DISTRICT OF OKLANOHA

United Statzsz of Amerieca,
Plaintiff, Civil No. kBo7y

V5.

Silvaate dn Greelk and Pavnee Countles,
Ultalaes, aui L. il Hoans, ot oal,

and Uthoaoun Glneos,

)
)
)
)
Fruoce Reran off Lok, dore or Less, )
)
)
)
)

Tract({s) No(s). O-727 and
G-T27E-1 thru E-T
JUDGMENT ON STIPULATION

Defendants.

Un this day this cause comes on for consideration on the stipulation(s)
entered into by the defendant(s) therein named and the plaintiff, which
stipulation({s) (are){is) tendered herswith for filing herein.

The Court finds that plaintiff and 3. . Motall snd ¥. M. Bachman

y defendant(s) herein,
have, by the stipulation{s) above referred to, agreed that the just compen-
saticn to be paid by the plaintiff for the taking of the estate(s) in Tract(s)
No(s). G-727 anl G-TZ7E-1 thru E-7, inclusive , as set forth and
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking heretofore filed in
this cause, is the (total) sum of $ 13,710.00 , inclusive of .
interest. The sum of § 11,925.00 » was deposited into the registry
of this Court as estimated just compensation for said tract{s) upon the filing
of the Declaration of Taking herein. The Court has jurisdiction of the
parties and the subject matter of this action. Service of process has been
perfected either personally or by publication of notice, as prescribed by
Rule 714 of the “ederzl Rules of Civil Procedure, on all parties defendant
having compensable interests in the subject tract(s).

IT IS, THEREFORE, BY THE COURT ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

(A} The vesting in plaintiff of title to the estate{s) set forth
in the Complaint and Leclaration of Taking in and teo the land(s) hereinabove
referred to, as said tract(s) {is)(are) described therein, is hereby confirmed;

(B} The just compensation to be paid by the plaintiff for the
taking of Tract(s) No(s). G«TRT and G-T727E-) thru E-7 » 15 ths sum of
3 13,710.00 » inclusive of interest; and

(C) The plaintiff shall forthwith deposit into the registry of this
Court, the deficiency in the smount of § 1,785.00 , without interest.

Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of further
and appropriate orders and decrees,

;kéé-‘

intered this <& day of “Ampust 196.Z..

APPROVED: JUDGE, United States District Court

AR




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERY

DISTRICT OF QKLAMOMA

PREFERRED RISK MUTUAL INSURANCE )
COMNPANY, a corporatlon, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
va. 3 No, 5238- CIVIL
)
WENDELL DUAYNY BELDEN, JAMES STEVEN MABREY, ) FILED
JAMES F. BELDEM, MID-CONTINENT GASIALYY )
GOMPA™YY, an Oklahoma Corporation; STONE )
BROTHERS, [INC,, an Oklahema corpoeration, ) FEB 94 1364
) .
Defendants. )
NOBLE C. HOOD
Clerk, U. 8. Districr 7Hurt

NOW on this ___/f_l fday of February, 14962, tone pariies represent
to the Court that the issues have been settled and comprowised between
the plaintiff sand all defendante wiao have answered, and a General
BRelease has been made, executed and delivered to the plaintiff herein.

ET IS TREREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the above

captioned matter be dismissed without prejudice.

Ly et S fn
- Opeek of the Districy/Court
APPROVAL Y ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS: 7«{« '

B el ia’ M ERLl

Richard D. Gibbon e

0 . L ) P

James H. Werner

APPRUVAL uF ATTRNEY TFOGR PLAIITIFF:
,/f? * LL 'i }'{ i L . ‘i):’:. - _/f[»"ut,ﬂ? é;\'{k
Alfred . Kuigzht




IN THE UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

HORTHERM DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMEL

R

—

Rutkh Ann Jones,

Praintiff, L A R ST

VER Civil No. 561

Masgachusetts Muluel Life
Insursnce Company,

Delendant.

JUDGMENT

This sction came on for Lrial before the coart and
& jury, cthe Honorable lather Bohanon presidling, snd the
1ssues having been duly tried and the jury on Februsry 27,
19467, having rendered & verdlet for the plaintiff o re-
cover of the defeadant in the amount of Twelve Thousand
{$1le,000.80) Dollory,

IT IS5 ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the plalnbift,
Ruth Ann Jornes, recover of the defendant, Massschusetts
Mutusl Life Josuprance Company, the swi of Twelve Thousand
($12, 000,00} Dellers, with interest thereon et the rate of
0% per annun from the date hereof untll pald, and har cost
of setion,

Dated¢ wl Tulsa, Oklahoma, this “7th day of February,

16,

NOBLE C. HOCD, CLERK

By -

TFhisy epaty T



Lil:1g
2/1e/0e

IN THL UNEITHU STATEE DISTRICT COURT YOW THE HORTHERH DISTRICT OF OKLANOMA

QULNS ~CORNING FIBLEGLAS CORPORATION, )
a corporation, )
3
Plaintif{ )
) b
VE. ¥ No. 4968 Civil
)
MIDWEST EHGIAEERLING & CONSTRUCTION )
CORMPANY, LINC., m corporation, and ) o L F Iy
PATTERSON STLEL COMPANY, a corporation, ) e
)
Defendants ) . wmee
SR 1LY
ORDER DISMISSING ACTION WITH VUL GO HOOm
PREJUDICE SR Bistrier (0

FOR GOOD CAUSE SHOWK and upon the parties jointly woving for

dismissal of this action, with prejudice:

IT IS HEREBY QRDERED BY THIS COURT that the above styled and

numbered action be and the same is hereby diesmissed with prejudice.

Dated this {fﬂ day of Felwsry 1962,

APPROVED:

UNGELBRMAN, GRABEL, JNGERMAN & LEITER

H S ‘
by_zBn ';§%£‘4L~¢¢w¢——-*=;“‘“»«

A totueyﬂ’fgy‘pl%ﬁgfiff
fl'

gl
/

R A
o L7
sctorney for defendants |
i

VoL,

LAW OFFICES
LUNGERMAN,
GRABEL,
UNGERMAN,
& LEITER 1§
]

SIXTH FLOOR
WRIGHT BUILDING

TULSA, OKLAHGMA

; 4 s . L T
Lo '_'/fjid/ A LL,MLL

United States Dietrict Judge



I 1% UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKILAHOMA

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,
& COoOrporasion

Plalnt i
VE .

OHI0 CASUALTY IKSURANCE COMPANY,
a eorparatisg, et al

; ' & L
Defendants : ] i
s
ORDER _ »
Plerl ¥ e o) }f‘]‘ i I % ey i

LS

Now an thia 1st day of March, 1962, the apnlication
o William Fender £ Jdlamisg withoul prejudice his counter-
elaiw againgl Allstate Insurance Company ane ¢rass clalm
apalnst John Fender, lawrence DLlevins, Ohlo Casualty
Insurance Company and West American Insurance Couwpany, was
considered Ly the Court, and the Court belng advised that
the above named parties have no objection to the Jdismissal
ol the counterclaim and crogs claims without prejudics,

v I8, THEREFCRE, ORDERED that the counterolaly
and crose llaims of dilllam Pender 2iled in this case are

hereby Gig-igased without prejudice.

S R

United Statey Dighrict Judge

1 A1 WA A e &1 - - - ——

v . L :
PR e




G ITATES SLATHICT CUURT POR THE
FUTHERN DISTHICT o0 I AMO WA

Ponald ey laxey,
cialptife,
Neo. 5091 Civil

vE,

O & ff Transportstion Company, Inec.,
a Uorgoration, and domer ¥ ew Williavss,

Dofendants.

T it Tkt ok St Bl o g St ey

STIFULATION FPOE DINMISSAY

All ipeueg lnvolved herein having bsen fully retiled and
compronidge?d, Uiy stipulated by and between plainiitff sand defendants
that the above gtyicd and numbered action isay be digmiseed wiih prefudics
to the rigat to bring a fauturc action,

Dated thig 28th day of Yebruary, 1262,

Caungel Yor Defendants

TT IS AUEABY CRDERE D that the above etyled and numbered
action be dlsleged witn prejudice o the clght to bring a future sction, thie

4’1’{:&.*’“? ni ,‘:/ZM;M 1962,

WL E UGN, Lok

A, g /%}Aﬁvputy

ity i
LI

AP IRATL ik AL AR A A ¢+ o i



IN TPHL UNTLED 8TATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THS
NURTHERN DISTRICT OF OELAHOMA

lone ning, . . . Flamniiff, )
)

VE. } No, H170
}

J. . Penney Corparny, .« . Defendant, )

VRDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE™ .

On this ith day of March, 1962, the plaintiff herein having wade

application for leave to diszmiss and having filed with the court a dian: iggal
wlth prejudice approved by counsel for the defendant, the couri orders the

above styled matter dis issed with prejudice to the refiling of another action,

IT IS THERZFORE ORDEREDR, ADIJUDGED AND DECREED that

this case be dismisaed with prejudice to the filing of another action.

.
I W = /
A T RS R

United States District Judge

A true and correct copy of the foregolag
order of dismissel with prejudice was
thie 5th day of March, 1862, malled to

Sterling N,

Grubks, b, 2. Box 423,

Cushing, Oklazhoowm, attorney for

plaintiff,

¥ ’

L . .
By isies o1 e

“tlorrey for Defendant

et ——————- Pt



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR TEE
WORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 46k3

Tracts Nos. U-2148E-1, U-21LEE-2,
U-2148E-3, and
U-~2148E-4

¥s.

1,663.10 Acres of land, iore or
Less, Situate in Nowats and
Rogers Counties, Oklahoma, and
Katherine J. 8Steil, et ai,

Defendents. )
) _
S Ry
JUDGMERT RMOBLE € HOOD
3, Cleck, L 8. Distrier Court

-

NOW, on this i {i .day of

for disposition on application of plaintiff, United States of America, for
entry of judgment cn a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and the
court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised by
counsel for plaintiff finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates ard tracts are described
in the Declaration of Teking filed in this Civil Action.

3.

The ecourt has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter of
this action.

Hp

Service cf process has been perfected either personally or by pub-
lication notice as provided by Rule T1lA of the Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this camee who are interested in subject
tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
glve the United States of America the right, power and suthority to condemn
for public use the estate described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto
on February 19, 1959, the United States of America has filed its Declaration
of Taking of such described property and title to the described estates in
such property shoull be vested in the United States of America as of the

date of filing the Declaraticn of Taking.

e e ke bk s bkt ien i i at ave s m e e e e e e e A et et et it N



et e R be vk v e A A 1+ . e AR oA KA D. yAm eon s at ¢ .

6.

¢n Tilirg of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court as estimated compensation for the taking of certain
estates in subject tracts & certain sum of money and none of this deposit has
been disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.

7.

On the date of teking in this action, the owner of the estates
taken in subject {racts as described in Paragraph 2 herein was the defendant
whose name is shown in Paragraph 12 below. Such nemed defendant is the oniy
person asserting sny interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other
persons having elther disclaimed or defaulted, and such nemed defendent is
entitled to receive the Just compensation for the estates taken in these
tracts.

8.

The cowner of subject tracts and the United Stetes of America have
executed and Tiled herein a stipulation es to Jjust compensation, wherein
they have asgreed that just compensation For the estates condemned in subject
iracts is in fthe amount shown as compensation in Paragraph 12, and such
stipulaticn should be approved.

Q.

A deficleney exists between the awount deposited &s estimated
compensation I'or subject tractes and the amount fixed by the stipuletion as
to Just compensation, and the amount of such deficiency should be deposited
for the benefit of the lLandowner. Such deficiency is set out in Paragraph
12 below.

10.

It Is Therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of Ameriea has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public use
the tracts named in Paragreph 2 herein, as such tracts asre particularly de-
scribed ip the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extsnt of the estates described and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, are condemned, snd title thereto
le vested in the Uaited States of Americe as of the date of filing the
Declaration of Taking, snd all defendants herein and all other persons in--

terested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim °

thereto.



11.

It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
teking; the owner of the estates described in Paragreph 2 hereln, condemned
herein in subject tracts, was the person whose name appears below in
Paragraph 12, and the right to just compensation for the estates s0 condemned
in these tracts is vested in the party so named.

2.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
As To Just Compensation, mentioned in Paragraph 8 above, is hereby confirmed;
and the sum thereln fixed 15 sdopted as the award of just compensation for
the estates condermed in subjeet tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. U-2L48E-L, U-2148E-2, U-21L8E-3
and U-ZlL8E-U

Qwner: Irene L. Same

Awvard of' just compensation

pursuent to stipulation . . . . . . . $2,10G6.00 $2,100.C0
Deposited es 2stimated compensation . . 1,725.00
Deposit deficlency + + « + v & = s + & $ 375.00
Dishurged to owmer . + « « « v+ . v 0 e 0w e e s none
Balance due Lo OWHEY « + 4 + ¢ 5 o 4 v v v s + s & = a §E,IOO.DO
13.

It I's Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposivt in the Registry of this CQourt in this Civil Action,
to the credit of subject tracts the total deposit deficiency in the sum of
$375.00, and the Clerk of this Court shall then disburse from the deposit for

such trecis the sum of $2,100.00 to Irene L. Sams.

T g0 _
e%@k%{“;éafyﬁgw?w
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED,

al L ,
" £ T
Jt’/ﬂif{b&; W wih e Cule ot

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. S. Attorney

A B At bbb akan b e i et o e i AR i bt k1



JRITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Plaintiff, 0ivil Action No. L702

Tracts Nos. G-727 and
J-10L7

V5.

374,10 Acres of Lanc, Fere or
Iess, Situate in Rogers and
Nowata County, Oklaloma, and
Garland G. Boyd, et 2l, and
Unknowm Owners,

FikED

Defendants.

e e e A e e e e e e ot ot

On January 27, 1961, this cause, as to the captioned tracts,
came on for pre-trial confersence before the Honorable Royce H. Savage,

Judge of the Unlted 3tates District Court for the Northern District of
Oklahema. The Flaintiff, United States of America, appeared by
Hubert A, Harlow, Assistarnt United States fttorney for the Northern District
of Olklahoma. Tre defendart owners of the captioned tracts did not appear.
After being advised b5y counsel for Plaintiff, and having examined the files
in the case the Court finds:

2.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action. This Judgment applies only Lo the estate condemned in the
tracts enumerated in the caplion above, as such tracts and estate are described
in the Declaration of Taking filecd herein.

3.

Service of precess has been perfected either personally or by publica-
tion notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Fedesral Rules of Civil Procedure on
a1l parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the subject traets.

.

The Acss of Congress set oul in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United Staes of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on June 8, 1959, the United
States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of a certain estate in such
described land, and title to such property should bs vested in the United

States of Americs, as of the date of filing such instrument,

AL e A <2 - e e et b BRI b o et o~



5.

Simultanesusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking, there
was deposited in th2 Registry of this Cowrt, as estimated compensation for
the taking of the discribed estate in subject tracts a certain sum of money,
part of which has bzen dishursed as showm in Paragraph 9.

6.

At the pre-trial conference the Court was advised by counsel for
Plaintiff that part of the owners of these tracts had already filed a stipula-
tion agreeing that ~he amount of the depesit was just compensation for the
estate taken in these tracts and that the other owmer would sign and file a
like stipulation, but that the United States Attorney had not joined in sign-
ing such stipulation because the amount involved was abeve his delegated au-
thority to settle. The Court was further advised that in the event of a trial
the government!'s evidence of value of the subject tracts would be in the amount
of the respectivs depesits, to-wit: for Tract Ho. G-727 the sum of $10,100.00
and for Tract No. J-1047 the sum of $10,400.00. The Court thereupon found
that the fair market valuz of the subject tracts, as of the date of taking
was in the amount of the deposits as stated above and that such sums should
be adopted as the awards of just compensation for these tracts.

T

The defencants named in Parapraph & as owners of subject tracts
are the only deflendents asserting any interest in the estale condemned in
the subject tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaunlted;
the named defendants are <the owmers of such estate, as of the date of taking,
and as such, are entitled to receive the award of just compensation.

B.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United States
of America has the right, noucr ang authority to condemn for public uge the
tracts named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly described
in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such tracts, to
the extent of the estate indicated and for the uses and purposes described
in such Declaration of Talking, are condemned and title thereto is vested in
the United States of America as of June 8, 1959, and all defendants herein
and all other persous interested in such estate are forever barred from

asserting any claim theretlo.

i o AR bl PR s - S - +



9.

It Is Further CORDERED, ADJUDGEL AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the estate condemned hereln in the subject tracts
were the defendants vwhose names appear in the schedule below; the right to
just compensation for the estate taken in these tracts is vested in the
parties so remed, as their interests appear therein; and the sum of $10,100.00
hereby is adopted as the award of just compensation for the estate herein
taken in Tract Ne. G-T27, and the sum of $10,400.00 is edopted as the award
of just compensation for the estate herein taken in Tract No. J-1047, all
as follows, to-wit;

TRACT NO. G-T727

Owners:
Nellie May Melton . . . . . . . . . .6/15)
Maxine Dodd +« + « « « .« « <« . . . .B/15)
Grace Smith . . 4+ « + + + « « « « . .1/15) of all of surface
Pegey Charter . . . . . . . « . . . .1/15) interest and 3/i
Floyd Smith + « « + + v « « « « « « .1/15)}  of miperal inter-
} est

The following persons had valid claims in the amcunt shown, ageinst
this tract, arising frow the probate of the estate of the parents of the
above-named owners:

Nellie May Melton, Administratrix . . . .$377.00

Jonn F. Pendleton, Attorney . . . . . . . L12.0C
Dr. 3. Wo Stevick . . . . . . ¢« . 4+ &« . T2.00
Clinic Hospitel of Nowata, Oklahoma . . . 500.00
Lewis and Elva Camden . ., . . . . . . . . 110.00
Clers of the Disurict Court, Nowata,. . . 7T2.32
Cklaaoma

Progpect fompany . . . . owned 1/4 of mineral interest.

Award of just ccmpensation:

For surface interest . . . . . . . $9,800.00
For nineral interest . . . . . . . 300.00
Total Award . . . . . . . ., . $I0,100.00 $10,100.00

Depgsited as estimated compensation . §10!100.00

Disbursed to owaers:

'To ovmers of surface and

3/l of minerals . . . . . . . $9,575.00
To owvner of 1/4% of minerals . . 75.00
Total disbursed « « « 4 « v » + .+ . . . . $ 8,650.00
Balance due to owners of surface interest. . . . . $  450.00
3

e e b o i 7 3 e o maet e Tt a4 e ———-. o o+ i



TRACT NO. J-1047

Owmers:

A. 71.96 Acres of this tract, described as 21l of
Lot 3 and the North 21.03 Acres and the SE 10
acres of Lot 4, Section 2, T. 24 H., R. 16 E.:

Hellie May Melton . . . . .1l/2) Both surface snd
Maxine Dodd . + « + + + & .1/2) mirneral interests.

B. 40.00 Acres of this tract, described as the SW 10
Acres of Lot Lk, E3SEiNWE, and SWISELWL of Section 2,
T. 24 N., R. 16 E.:

Nellie May Melton . . . . .06/15) All of surface interest

Maxine Dodd . . . - . . . .6/15) and all of mineral

Grace Smitk . . . . . . . .1/15) interest not owned by

Peggy Charter . . . . . . -1/15) Prospect Company.

Floyd Smith . . . . . . . .1/15)

Prospect Company . - . . . owned 1/ of minersl interest

: under 30 acres of this area,
deseribed as: EISEANWE snd
SWESEENWE of Seetion 2, °
T. 24 N., R. 16 E.
Award of just compensation:

For surface interest . . . . . . . $10,100.00
For minersl interest . . . . . . . 300.00
Total award + + + + .« + o . BI0,H00.00 $10, 400,00

Deposited as estimated cowpensation . . $10,L400.00

Disbursed to owners:

To akl owrers other than

Prospect Cou +» v v v« v .« . .+ $10,379.90
To Prospect COmpanY + « « + o« « 20.10
PTotal disbursed .« + + « o o ¢ 2 s+ 5 o $1Q, 4G0.00
1G.

It Is Furcher ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall disburse

the belance on deposit Tor Tract No. G-727 as follows:

TC:
Nellie May Meltor . » . . . . . . $180.00
Maxine Dodd » + « . . + . . .. 180.00
Grace Smith . . . . . .« . . . . . 30.00
Peggy Charter . « . v . & . . . . 30.00
Floyé Smith . . .« « v v ¢ « . . 30.00

gg‘ﬂf @@Wﬁ-’a, .y

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 8. Attcrney

it eyt A A I b ok ARt AP A - r o e i ae 1 A S B, A PR 1o YR Emh e i € o N



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CKLAHOMA

United States of Awrerics,

Civil Action No. L4713

Deferdents.

)
)
Pleintiff, ;
vs. ) Tracts Nos. D407
) D-LOTE-1
665,45 Acres cf Land, More ) D-4OTE-2
or Less, Situate i Rogers ; D-LOTE-3
County, Cklahcma, and D-k09
Alexander Travis Grahem, et al, ) e
) E ok g L
)
)
)

JUDGMENT

1.
_ ALY
Now, on this . {i_day of _February

comes on for disposition on application cf plaintiff, United States of

1962, this matter

America, for entry of judgment on stipulations agreeing upon just compen-
sation, and the Court, after having examined the files in this action and
being advised by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above, as such estates and tracts are described in
the declaration of teking, as amended, filed in this action.

3.

The Ceurt: has jurigdicticn of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L,

Service of process hes been perfected either personally, or by pub-
lication notice, as provided by Rule 71A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the complaint herein
give the United Stetes of America the right, power, and suthority to condemn
for public use tHe estates described in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on Juae 22, 1959, the United States of America has filed its declaration of
taking of such described property, and on March 31, 1961 has filed an amend-
ment thereto, and title 1o the described estate in such property should be
vested in the United States of Ameriea as of the date of filimg the declara-

tion of taking.



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of certein
estates in the subject tracts certain sums of money, end part of this deposit
has bevn disbursed, as set out in Paragraph 1l below.

T

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estates taken
in subject tracts was the deflendant whose name 1s hecwn in Paragraph 14 below.
Such named defendant is the only person msserting any interest in the estates
taken in such tracts, all other persons having either disclaimed or defaulted,
and such named defendant iz entitled to receive the just compensation for ithe
estates taken in these tracts.

a.

The owner of the subject tracts and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein stipulations aa to just compensation wherein
they have agreed that Jist compensation for the estates condemned in subject
tracts 18 in the emourt shown as cowpensetion in Paregraph 14 below, and such
stipulations should be approved.

9.

A Stipulation for Exclusion of Property, executed by the owner
and the United Stetes of Americe, was filed herein on Septewber 29, 1960,
whereby certain improvements, situated on Tract No. n-LO7 were excluded from
the taking in this case and it wes agreed that the award of compensation for
guch tracte would be reduced by the salvage value of such improvementa, and
such stipulation should be approved.

10.

4 deficiency exists between the total amount deposited as estimated
compensation for subject tracts and the total amount fixed by the stipula-
tions as to just compensaticn, and the amount of sueh deficieucy should be
deposited for the benefit of the landowner. Such deficiency ia set out in
Paragraph 14 below,

1.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUBGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of Ameriea, bas the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particujarly
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking, as amended, filed

herein; and such tracts, with the exception of the praoperty excluded by

et S A S Gt U U - 1 Co e p—p————



Paragraph 13, to tie extent of the estates descrived and for the uses and
purposes deseribed in such Declaration of Taking, as amended, is condemned
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, &8 of the date
of filing suck Declaration of Teking, and all defendents herein and all other
persons interested in such estates are forever barred from asserting any claim
thereto.

12.

IT 18 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREFD that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts was the
defendant whose name appears below in Peragraph ik, and the right to just
compensation for the estates taken herein in these tracts is vested in the
party so namedl.

13.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED, that the Stipulation
for Exclusion of Froperwty mentioned in Paragraph 9 above is hereby confirmed,
and title to the proper<y covered by such Stipulation remains vested in
the defendant owner.

1k,

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulations
88 to Just compensation, mentioned in Paragraph 8 above, hereby are confirmed;
and the sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of Jjust compensation for
the estates conderned in subject tracts as follows:

TRACTS NOS. D-407, D-4OTE-1, D-LOTE-2 and D-LOTE-3

Oowner: Alexander Travis Graham

Award of just compensation
pursuant to stipulation . . . . .$30,800.00

Less Salvage Value of improve-

merts reserved . . o+ o+ v o+ o6 ox s 300.00
Bet AWEBTA » + « « + o o « = « « + « » $30,500.00 $30,500.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . _26,300.00

Deposit deficiency . - +» « » « - - - 5 4,200.0C
Digbursed L0 OWHEY + o« « + « ¢ ¢ s + o s 4 & x = 25, T00.00
Balance due £O OWNET « = + + + + = = + = &+ » o+ = $ 4,800.00




o i Y—— VA Rttt e n e 4 - © e e e it oS Y w H1 RS-

TRACT NO. D-40G

Cwner: Alexander Travis Graham
a/k;a Travis Graham and A. T. Graham

Award of jJust compensation

pursuaat to stipulation . . . . . . . $1,950.00 $1,950.00
Depositel as estimated compen-

SatiOn « « + s o x e 4 e s+ o« o . . 1,560.00
Deposit djeficiency . . e e § 390.Q0
Disturaed €0 OWHET « + « o » « o o o o s = ¢ = & + 1,560.00
Balsnce due £0 OWHET « « « o o « o o + # s v « & » $ 390.00

15.
IT IS5 FURTHER ORDERED, APDJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States
of Ameriea shell deposit in the registry of this Court, in Civil Action
No. 4713, to the ecredit of Tracts Nos. D-LO7, and D-LOTE-1 through D-LOTE-3
the total deposit deficiency for subject tracts in the amount cof $4,590.00.
The Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for
Trects Nos. D-407 and D-UOTE-1 through D~LOTE-3 to Alexander Travis Graham

the sum of $5,190.00.

J;;Qafﬁﬁﬁwgpﬁeﬁﬁg
UNTTED 5TATES DISIRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

adis N & A
,Giﬂfaﬁé T P2

EUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney




UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHEREN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,
Civil Action Mo. 4808

Pleintiff,
vs. Tracts Nos. P-1609
P-1618
L6T.65 Acres of Land, More or Less R-1867E and
Situate in Nowata County, Oklahcma R~1889

and Joe Bobb Carpenter, et al,
and Unknown Qwners,

Defendants.

- ™
et et e e e et el S b e Nt ot e el a8

JUDGMENT
1.

On Qetober 19, 1961, this cause, as to the captioned tracts came
on for pre-trial conference before the Honorable Royce H. Savage, Judge
of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Oklahoma.
The Plaintiff, United States of Americe, appeared by Hubert A. Merlow,
Asslistant United States Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma.

The defendant owners of the captioned tracts did not appear. After being
advised by counsel for Plaintiff, and having examined the files in the case
the Court finds:

2.

This Judgment spplies only to the eststes condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption sbove, as sueh tracts and estates are described in
the Declaration of Taking filed herein.

3.

The Court has Jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

L.

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 71A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint filed
herein give the United Stetes of America the right, power, and authority to
condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in suea Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on November 24, 1959, the
United States of America filed its Deelaration of Taking of certain estates

in such described land, snd title to such property should be vested in the



6.

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declayation of Taking, there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for
the taking of certair. estates in the subject tracts, certein sums of money,
part of which has been disbursed as shown in Paragraph 13.

7.

At the sbove-mentioned pre-trial conference the Court was advised
by Counsel for Plaintiff that in the event of a trial Plaintiff's evidence
as to the value of Tract No. P-1618 would be the sum of $650.00. The Court
thereupon found that the Fair Market Value of such tract, as of the date of
taking, was $652.00, and such sum should be adopted as the award of just
ecompensaticn for the taking of such tract.

8.

The owner of Tract No. P-1609 and the owner of Tract No. R-1889
and the United Statesn of America have executed and filed herein stipulations
a8 to just compensation wherein the parties have agreed that just compensa-
tion for the estates condemned in such tracts is in the amounts shown as
compensation in parsgraph 13 herein and such stipulations showld be approved.

S.

The owners of Trast No. R-1867E and the United States of America
have executed a Contract of Opticn for The Purchase of Land, as alleged in
the Complaint, wherein they have agreed that just compensation for the
estates condemned in such tract is in the amount shown ss compensation in
Paragraph 13 herein and such Option contract should be approved.

10.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the estates
taken in the subject tracts were the defendants whogse names are shown in
Paragraph 13 below. Such named defendants are the only persons asserting
any interest in the estates taken in such tracts, all other persons having
elther disclaimed or defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to
recelve the just compensation for the estates taken in these tracts.

Mo address is known for the defendant owner, Owen Swith, therefore
the award of just compensation for his property should not be disbursed at

this time.



1i.

Tt It Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts named in Parsgraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
described ln the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracte, to the extent of the estates indicated and for the uses end purposes
described in suech Dezlaration of Taking, are condemned, and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America as of November 2k, 1959, and all de-
fendants herein and all other persons interested in such estate are forever
barred from ascerting any claim thereto.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owhiers of the estates condemned herein in the subject tracts
were the psrsons whose namesg appear below in Paregraph 13, and the right
to just compensation for the respective estates tsken in thege tracts is
vested in the parties so named, as thelr respective interests appear therein.

13.

It Ie Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of $650.00
hereby is adopled as the award of just compensation for the estate herein
taken in Tract No. P-1618. The stipulations es to just compensation for
Tracts P-1506 end R-1889 deseribed in paragraph 8 above, aud the Contract of
Option for the Purchase of Land a8 to Tract No. R-1867E, deseribed in
Peragraph 9 above, hereby are confirmed, and the sums fixed in such stipula-
tions and option contract are adopted as the awerds of just compensation for
the estates condemned in the respective tracts, as follows:

TRACT NO. P-1609

(wvmer: Joz Bobb Carpenter

Award. of jast compensation

pursuant to stipulation . . « . . . . .  $600.00  $600.00
Depocited as estimated compensetion . . . 600,00
Disbirsed £O OWNEE .« « « &+ « 4 « 4 & 4 &+ » s s a1 e . 600.00
e e

TRACT HO. P-1618

Owner: Owen Smith

Award. of just compensation

(pre-trial award)} « + - « « « + « « & »  $650.00 $650.00
Deposited as eatimeted compensation . . . 650,00
Digbursed Lo oWREr « + o & ¢ 4 v s e 4 n e 0w e e none
Balance dus t0 OWREE o » « « « o o « « 2 + « » « + «  $650.00

e Y BRI Pl e A LR - L o A MM R e i S ————_ 21—



TRACT NO. R-1867E

Owners: Homer W. Rigdon and Esther W. Rigdon

Award. of jast compensation

pursuant to option contract . . . . . . $55C.,00 $550.00
Depoeited as estimated compensation . . . 550.00
Dishursed $O OWHSEE + + « o o » o o & ¢ a4 4 « o s o 3 550.00

TRACT KO. R-1889

Owner; G. A. Spencer
(subject to ad valorem taxes in amount of $14.20,
due to Nowata County; Oklshoma)

Award of Just ccmpensation

pursuant to stipulation . . .+ . . - $700.00 $700.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . 700,00
Disbursed:
To G. A. Spencer . . . . . . $685.80

To County Treasurer of
Nowata County, Oklshoma. . _ 14.20

Total disbursed . . « « « « o +» ¢« & + o « = 700.00

It Is Purther ORDERED that the Court retains jurisdietion of this

proceeding as o Tract No. P-1618, for the entry of a proper order of dis-

tribution if Mr. Owen Smith be found or for the entry of any other appro=-

priate order.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APFROVED:

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Attorney

P ik ol obbinfuan ctack sl i b ot -



UBSmY TOMIES AL LG0T ey R
SRl DISTRIOT o QK 5ot

Maited Giutes Sl Q0= ok, 3
Flllma ), i Covil Action do. BELD
v, ' Tracts Hos. 112775 and

; 13286

203,30 Acres of Lead, More ov Less, )
. -y A

sweta Cwmnty, Chlahomd,
{

i

1ilips, et nl, wod
ke Desers,

Defendauts . |

JUDGMENT

5
s

on Cewcbier ¥, 1501, this couee, ¢o to the capliched tiaets, oowe
on rol pro-uwrssl beroie the Hoooreole Royew B Savage, Judge of the ‘nited
states Dictmot Cowd far bhe Boaovhern Distriet of Oklanome. Flalatisy,
SEibd Sintes of Awerica, sopepccd Boabert A, Marlow, dssisteot Uriiad
stabes actornzy fer vne Horthorn aisiocler of Okiehoms.  Defendaot evuers

uineg fan 1ier erd veing. fully advieed ino,tkz

R0 neb tynee oy kU Lew

sivd s .- ‘ AR

The court Lt Masiictic. of the partizs aind the subject
matb: & of thit sci.om.  This Sudpgmant spplies only to the estates ondemned
L the traces mamerated La the capticn avove, 2e such trachs and 2oisteg
are degel bed in oshe decleretion of Weking £iled bovelin.

Aervice of process has been pesfected either pursonally ov by
pusiication notice us mrovided by Saie Y1A of the Federal Ruir: of
Jivil Peocedure iz ell partics defoudant in this nause who are intersated
1 ouar ettt Lracts.

L,

The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaket
Fited herein give the UDmited States of fmerica the right; vover, aaé
agthority to condemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tradls
sre particuiarly deseribed in such Complaént. Purgwans shereto, en

Degewir, 17, 31399, the United states of Smerlos filed itww Beclarstion of




Teklog of certain estates .n such deseribed land, end title te such pro-
perty should b: vesied in the United States of Awerica, as of the date
of fillng such iustrument.

5.

Simultarecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking there
was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for
the takin: ol subjeet lracls, certein sums of money, part of which has been
disbursed as shown in Paragraph 12.

6.

The owner of Tract Fo. L-1233 and the United States of America
have executed and Tiled berein, on February 1, 1960, a stipulation as to
Just compensat.on wherein they have sgreed upon the amount of Jjust compensa-
ticn for uthe ewtata teken in sueh tirsct, and such stipulation should be
approved.

T

At the above-mentioned pre-trial conference the Court was advised
by counsel for Plaintifr that in the event of a trial plaintiff's evidence
as to the value of Tract No. L-123¢ would be the sum of $200.0C. The Court
thereupon found. that the faiv market value of the estate taken in such tract,
as of the date of taxing, was $200.00. Such sum should be adopted ss the
awverd of just cowpeansation for the eetate taken in such tract.

8.

The defendanis ramed in Paragreph 12 &s owners of subject tracts
are the only defendants asserting any iaterest in the estates condemned in
such tracts, all other defendants heving either discléimed or defaulted;
the nsmed deferdante are the owners of such estates, as of the date of taking,
gnd as such are entitled to receive the eward of Just compensetion.

9.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED ANL: DECREED that the United
States of imerice has the right, power, and suthority to comdemn for public
use the trects named in Parsgraph 2 herein; &s such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint snd Declaration of Teking filed hevein; and such
tracts, to the sytent of the estates deseribed, and for the uses and pur-
poses described in the Declaration of TYaking, are condewned, and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America &s of the date of filing
the Declaration of Taking, and all defendents herein and all other persons
interested in such esiates are forevsr hayrss frem asserting any claim

thereto.

A A el A s - N e A AL S SRS #5118 t VT U



A = 1 A stk e i e et 1 -

JISN
It Is Further CRDERED, ADJUOGED AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the :states condemned herein in subject trscts were
the defendants whome names appear in the schedule in paragraph 12 below;
the »ighit to receive the just compensation for the estates taken in these
tracts ic vested in the pacsties 50 naned.
1l.
it Is Purther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the Stipulation
as to Just Compensation mentioned in Pairagraph & above, hereby is confirmed
and the sum tharein fixed 1s adopted as the award of just compensetion for
the estate condemned. in Tract No. L-1233, all as shown in Paragraph 12.
1.
1t I3 Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of
$200.00 hereby is adopted as the award of Jjust compensation for the estate
condemned hersin in Tract Ho. L-128G, e85 shown in the schedule as follows,
to-wit:

TAACT NO. Le1233

Qwnec: J. T. Philliips

Avard of Just compensation

pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . . $2000.00  $2000.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . . 2000.0C
Disbursed 0 OWDREL o v v o 4 4 4 4w e e a e e 4 e s 2000.00

TRACT HQ. L-1286

Qune:rs:
Mario M, Blackfox . . . . . . . . 1/2
HEattie Blackfox . « « +« + .« . . . L/6
David Blackfox, Jr. . . « . . . . 1/6
Touisa Hurt o + « ¢ « = . . .+ . . 1/B
Award of Jjust compensation . . . . . . $2CQ.00 $200.00

(pre-triel award)

Deposited as estimsted compensation . 200.00

Digburged Lo OWINErE « « v v ¢ 4w s s s e e s e none
Balance dife 10 OWHETH + 4 « « o + + + o v ¢ o & ¢ & $200.00
12.

Tt Te Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Oeuart forthwith
shall gisburse from the deposit for Tract No. L-1286 ths balance dde to the

owners as lollows:



AFPPROVED:

Maria M. Blackfox . . .

Hattie Blackfox . « + « « . &

David Blackfox, Jrv « + « 4 .

Louisa Hurt .

P T Y

/8 fobetecs b Drrmdiom

HUBERT A. MARLCW
Assistant . S. Attorney

o . e AT Pt R i e 7 = s

. . $100.00

. - 33.34
« - 33.33
<+ 3333

5/ c%).wc/ &M? it



el e Rl e Ve s e i g O e o e %

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FCE THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Awmerica,

Plaintiff, Civil Action Fo. L822
Tracts Nos. 4636-8 end

e p-1618

in Nowata and Rogers Counties,
Oklehoma, and American Climax
Petroleum Corporation, et al,

S R a,
e Bd e U
FillE D

)

i

)

)

389,50 Acres, More or Less, Situate i
)

)

)

Defentants. g

NOBLE © HOCT

JUDGMENT Clerk, V. 8, Distrias Corad
1.
On the,ﬂ?;ﬂﬂ;day of ?fﬁf i s 196¢, this cause as to

the captioned tracts, came cn for pre-trial conference before the Honorable
Reoyece H. Savage, Judgs of the United States District Court for the Northern
District of Oklehoma. The Flaintiff, United States of America, appeared
by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistant United States Attorney for the Northern
Digtrict of Oklahoma. Warren Watking, Attorney At lLaw, appeared as counsel
for Peter L. Fox, Paul M. Fox, Robert J. Fox, Claire M. Kelly, Ralph G.
Johnsen and B. D. Ralston. Al Knight, Attorney At Law, appeared as counsel
for W. A. Loy, Barbarae Ellen Barnes, Calvin H. Loy end Myron I. Loy. The
defendant Owen Sevitu did not appear, After belng advised by counsel for
Plaintiff, end having examined the files in the case the Court finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estates condemned in the
Tracts enumerated in the caption sbove, as such tracts and estates ere de-
seribed in the Declaration of Taking as amended, filed herein.

3.

Tae Court has jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of the actioca.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule T1A of the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in the
subject tracts.

5.
The Acts of Congress set out in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint

filed herein give the United States of Ameries the right, power and authority



to econdemn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are partieularly
described in such Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on December 22, 1959, the
United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain estates
in such described land, and on January 12, 1961 filed an Amendment to such
Declaration of Teking and title to such preperty should be vested in the
United States of America, as of the date of flling such instruments.

6.

Simultanecusly with filing herein the Declaration of Taking,
and the Amendment thereto, there was depcsited in the Registry of this Court,
as estimated conpensation for the taking of the subject tracts, certain sums
of money, part of which has been disbursed as shown in Paragraph 12.

7.

At the above-mentioned pre-trial eonference the Court was advised
by Counsel for Plaintiff that in the event of a trial Pleintiff's evidence
as to the value of the estates taken in subject iracts would be the sum of
$15,135.00 as tc Tract No. 4636-S and the sum of $500.0C as to Tract No.
P-1618. All Gefendants claiming an interest in Tract No. 4636-5 agreed
that the sum of $15,13%.00 would be Jjust compensation for the estate con-
demned in such tract. The Court thereupon found that ae of the date of tak-
irg the fair market value of the estate taken in Tract No. 4636-5 was the
sum of $15,135.03, and the fair market value of the estate taken in Tract
No. P-1618 was tae sum of $500.00, and such sume should be adopted as re-
spective awards of just compensation for the takling of such tracts.

8.

The defendants, W. A. Loy, Barbara Ellen Barmes, Calvin H. Loy
and Myron I, Loy ecleim to own the entire estate taken in this action in
Tract No. 4536-3. Peter L. Fox, Paul M. Fox, Robert J. Fox, Claire M. Kelly,
Ralph G. Johason and B. D. Relston claim an interest ir this tract by virtue
of a ceriain oll and gas lease. These nemed defendants are the only persons
claiming any interest in the estate condemmed in such tract, all other per-
song having either disclaimed or defsulted. It will be necessary to have a
hearing before the court to determine the validity of the reapesctive claims
of ownership of this tiact.

9.

On the date of taking in thir action the defendant Owen Smith was
the owner of the 2state teken in Tract No. P-1618. Such defendant is the
only person asserting sny interest in the estate taken in such tract, all

s R . [ .

YA Al i WA i



other perscns heving either disclaimed or defaulted, and such defendant, Owen
Smith, is entitled to receive the just ccompensetion for the estate tazken in
this tract. HNo address is known for Owen Smitk, therefore the award for the
estate taken in Tract P-1618 should not be disbursed at this time.

10.

It Is Therefore, CRDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tracts ramed in Paragraph 2 herein, as such tracts are particularly
deseribed in the Complaint and Declarstion of Taking, as amended, filed here-
in; and such tracts, to the extent of the estates indicated and for the uses
and purposes described in such Declaration of Teking, as smended@re condemned,
and title thereto is vested in the United States of America, and all defendants
herein and all cther persons interested in such estates ere forever barred
from asserting eny claim thereto.

1l.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sum of
$15,135.00 hereby is edopted as the award of just compensation for the
estate taken herein in Tract No. 4636-8, as set out in Paragraph 12 below.

12,

It Is PFurther ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED thet on the date of
taking, the owner of the estate condewned herein in Tract No. P-1618 was the
defendant COwen Smith; the right to just compensation for the estate taken in
this tract is vested in such named defendant; and the sum of $500.00 hereby
is adopted &s the award of just compensation for the estate herein taken in
guch tract; all as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. 4636-3

(vmers: Undetermined. Will require court hearing.

tward of just compensation . . . . . -$15,135.00 $15,135.00
Tieposited as estimated

compensation « + v 4 s ¢ s 0 4o . o o+ 15,135.00
Tisbursed:

To R. G. Johnscn, individually,
and as attorney in fact for
Peter L. Fox, Robert J. Fox,
Paul M. Fox, and Claire M.
Kelly o ¢ v o v v v v v @ 4 = s 4 s v v w s 3,100. 00

Balance onh eposit « + 4 v v v b 0 4 v 0 s e s 4 $12,035.00

L A b TR A 2 7 . ik et Do - e ra  — e e e e ey o e — —



TRACT NO. P-1618

Ouner: Owen Smith

Awaré of just compensation . . . . . . $500.00 $500.00

Deposited as estimated compensaticn. . 500.00

Disbursed to owner . « + « .+ 4 0 e s oa e = a4 e none

Balarce on deposit + + ¢ 4 ¢ ¢« v v 4w 0 2w o4 s $500.00
i3.

Tt Is Further ORDERED that the Court retains jurisdicticn of the
subject tracts for the entry of appropriste orders of distributidn of the

awards of just compensation.

15/ f’%g U Al
STATES I STRIE;;ﬁUDGE

APPROVED :

'y j 7~ Ry ‘ -
M S A, el
EUBERT A, MARTOW

Assistant U. 5. Attorney

e . AW AR U T4 1t S . VU o e e AL — oyt e



ULITED JTATES DISTHICT COURT FOR THE
NCORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHCMA

United States of Bmecrica,

e

Civil Action No. 4839

Plaintiff,

Tracts Nos. E-512E

Ve,
P-609E
158.63 Aeres of Land, More or Less G-T44
Situate in Rogers and Nowata G-Thé
Counties, Cklahoma, and Clareace N-1448
MeBpadden, =t al, znd Unknovn o
Ovners, =

Defendsnts.

R P

HYBEN

NOBLE C Hor

. .
doierky, Y3 2 Digirt-

JUDGMENT

1.

On Qetober 19, 1951, this cause, ss to the captioned tracts,
came on for pre-trial, before the Honorable Royece H. Savage, Judge of
the United States Diswtrict Court for the Northern Distriet of Oklahoma.
Plaintiff, United Siates of America, appeared by Hubert A. Marlow, Assistaent
United States Attorney Tor tie Horthernu Districet of Oklahoms. Defendant
owners did not appear. After examining the files and being fully advised
in the prewmises, the court finds:

This Judguwent applies only 1o the estates condemned in the tracts
enumerated in the caption above as suck tracts and estates are described in
the Declaration of Taking, filed herein.

3.

The Court nas jurisdiction of the parties and the subject matter
of this action.

Ir,

Service of process has benn perfected either personally or by
publication notice as provided by Rule 7iA of the Federal Rules of Civil
Precedure on all parties defendant in this cause wio ére interested in sub-
Jjeet tracts.

5.

The Acts of Congress set cut in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint
filed herein give the United States of America the right, power, and
authority to condewn for public use the subject tracts, as such tracts are
particulariy deseribed in sues Complaint. Pursuant thereto, on January 27,
1950, the United States of America filed its Declaration of Taking of certain
eslates in such deseribed land, and title to such property should be vested

in the United States of America as of the date of filing such instrument.




S AT 204 e b kP 1 =

e
i

Simultaneously with filing herein the Declaration of Taking
there was deposited in the Registry of this Court, as estinated compensation
for the taking »>f subject tracts, certsin sums cof money, part of which has
been disbursed as shown in Peragraph 13.

7.

The ownere of Tracts Nos. E-512E, G-T4l4 and N-1448 and the United
Stailes of America have executed certaln Contracts cof Option for the Purchase
of land, as alleged in the Complaint, wherein they have agreed that just
compensation fo- the estates condemhed ip such tracts is in the amounts
shovn ag compensation in Paragraph 13 herein, and such contracts should be
approved.

8.

At the above-mentioned pre-trial conference the Court was advised
by counsel for Plaintiff that in the event of a trial Plaintirff's evidence
as to the value of Tract No. F-B09F would be the sum of $26.50 and its
evidence as to the value of Tract Ho. 3-Th6 would be the sum of $430.00.

The Court therevpon found that the fair market value of the estates taken
in such tracts, as of the date of taking was $26.50 for F-60%E and $430.00
for G-746. Suck sums should be adopted as the awards of just compensation
for the estates taken in the respective tracts.

9.

The defendants nemed in Paragraph 13 awowners of subject tracts
are the only defendan=s asserting any iaterest in the estates condemned in
such tracts, all other defendants having either disclaimed or defaulted; the
named defendlants are the owners of such estates, as of the date of teking,
and as such are entitled to receive the awards of just compensation.

10.

It Is Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AKD DECREED that the United
States of Arerica has the right, power, and authority to econdemn for public
use the tracts npamed in Paragraph 2 herein; as such tracts are particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
tracts, to the extent of the estates deseribed, and for the uses and pur-
poses described 1n the Declaration of Teking, are condemned, and title there-
%o is vested in the United States of America as of the dete of filing the
Declaration of Teking, and all defendants herein and all other perscns in-
terested in such estatazs are forever barred from agserting any claim

thereto.

e S AR AR YRl Ak P S e S



1.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that on the date
of taking, the cwners of the estates condemned herein in subject tracts were
the defendants whose names appear in the Schedule in Paragraph 13 below;
the right to receive the just compensation for the estates tsken in these
tracts is vested in the parties so nawmed.

12.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the contracts of
Option of the Purchase of Land mentioned in Paragreph 7 above, hereby sre
confirmed ard thz sums therein fixed are adopted as the awards of Jjust com-
pensation for ths esteates condemned in Tracts Nos. E-5128, G-7Lkb and m-1LLS,
all as shown in Paragraph 13.

13.

It Is Furtker ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the sums of
$26.50 as to Tract No. F-609L and $h30.C0 as to Tract No. G-T46 hereby are
adopted as the avards of Just compensation for the estates condemned herein
in such tracts, as ghcwn in the schedule as follows, to-wit:

TRACT NO. E-5i2E

Owner - Clarence McSpadden

Award of just compensation

pursuent to option contract . . . . . . . $30.00 $30.00
Daposited as estimated compensation . . . . 30.00
Disbursed to CWNET v v v 4« v v « + ¢ v & v 4 s o w none
Balance due tO OWEEL + + o v « o 4 + v o s 4 & o o 4 "$50.00

TRACT NO. F-GOYE

Owners: Heirs of the estate of J. E. Paulus, deceased, who are:

Dora E. Faulus . . « « + - - . 1/3
Mianie Paulus Johnston . . . . 1/i5
Ella Paulus Adams . - « . . . 1/15
Bdith Paulus Prather Brysn. . 1/15
Mary Paulus Ketchum . . . . . 1/15

Melvin Paulus Hendriecks . . . 1/15
Helen Paulus . . « . . . . . 1715
Geneva Paulus Stroup . . . . 1/15
James A. Paulus « « . . « . . 1/15
Jog Paulus . . . . . . . . . . 1715
Frank A. Paulus . . . . . . . /15
Avard of just ecmpensation. . . . . . . $26.50 $26.50
(pre-trial award)
Deposited as estimated compensation . . 26,50
Disbursed to owners . . . + + v 4 & 4 4 4 . . none
Belancs due O OWHEIS « + 4 « + « v 4 @ 4 4 . $26.50



TRACT MO, G-7Lb

Owners: Heirs of the estate of Darcus Wyly, deceased, who are:
Anna M. Thirsty
Levi Wyly
Celia Downing

Award of Just compensation
pursuant to option contraet - . . . . . $1,380.C0 $1,380.00

Deposited as estimeted eémpensation . . . 1,380.00
Digbirsed tO OWHETS « o « o o o « o o o o o o+ + o » 1,380.00

TRACT NO, G-Tk6

Owvner: John C. Proctor

Award of just compensation . . . . . . . $430.00 $%30.00
(pre-trial sward)

Deposited as estimated compensation. . . 430,00

Disbursed o oWnET « v 4 v & 4 4 4 v w4 4 e 0 s e 430.00

TRACT NO. N-1448

Owners: Janes E. Hill and
Linnie May Hill

Avward of Just compensation

pursuant to Option Comtract . . . . . $2,600.00 $2,600.00
Deposited as estimated compensation . .  2,600.00
Disbursed O OWHEYS + « v &+« v 4 s s 4w o0 e . . $2,600.00
14,

It Is Further ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court forthwith

shall disburse from the funds on deposit for subject tracts in this eivil

action the

APPRQOVED:

balance due to the owners as follows:
From the deposit for Tract No. E-512E,
To Clarence MeSpadden . . . . . . . $30.00

Frow the deposit for Tract No. F-60GE, to:

Dora . Paulus « « = + + + 8.83
Minnie Paulus Johnston . . . L7t
Ella Peulus Adams . . . . . . 1.77
Edith Paulus Prather Bryan. . < L77
Mary Paulus Ketchum . . . . . . . 1.77
Melvin Paulus Hendricks . . . . . .97
Helen Paulus « v v v v v v o o o+ & 1.77
Gereva Paulus Stroup . . . . . . . 1.77
James A. Paulus. . . . . . . . . . 1.76
Joe Paulus . . . . . . . .., ., , 1.76
Frank A, Paulus . . . . ., ., .. 1.76
7
Frs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT oUDGK

o - Drtnloe

HUBERT A MERIOW

Assistant U.

5. Attorney ﬁﬁ




UNITED STATES DISTRICT CCURT FOR THE
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of America,

Plaintiff, Civil Action No. 4861

vs. Tract No. V-2228F

e Nt N e e N

608, 34 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situste in Nowata and Rogers
Countics, Oklahoms, and Jennie M. g:-ﬁ i_ o
Faulkner, et al ard Unknown Owners, : LI

Delendants.

[

JUDGMENT SOBLE ¢ pre- -

et - o
Lolerly vy, o Dise:r - ~

1.

Neow, on tbis_iiii;d&y of ‘T]\QA,fi)n4 1962, this mpatter ccmes
on for dlspositlion on application of plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of Jjudgrent on a stipulation agreeing upon just ccmpensation, and
the Court, after baving examined the files in this action and being advised

by counsel for plaintify, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract Ne.
U-2228E as such estate and trast are degseribed in the Declaration of Taking
filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiciion of the parties and subject matter of
this action.

L.

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notice, as provided by Rule T1lA of Federel Rules of Civil
Procedure on ell parties defendent in this cause vho are interested in
subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the complaint
herein give the United States of Awmerica the right, power, and authority
to condemn for public use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein. Pur-
suant thereto, on Februsry 26, 1960, the United States of America has
filed its Decleration of Taking of such described property, and title to the
described estate in such property should be vested in the United States of

Aperica s of the date of filing the Deciaration of Taking.



6.

On filinz of the Declaration of Taking, there wee deposited in
the registry cf this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of a
certain estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and none of
this deposit has been disbursed, as set cut in Paregraph 1l below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owner of the estate
taken in subjeect tract was the defendant whose neme is shown in Paragraph
11 below. Such named defendant is the only person asserting any interest
in the estate taken in such tract, all other persons having either dis-

claimed or defaulted. Such defendant died since the filing of this action

apa Bdwerd C. Lawson, Jr. as legal representative of the defen-

dant's estate, is entitled to receive the just compensation for the estate
taken 1n subject tiact.
8.

The owner of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed and 1'iled herein a stipulation a&s to Jjust compensation
vherein they have agreed that just compensation for the estate condemned
in gubject traet is in the emount shown as compensation in paragraph 1l be~
low, and such stipulation should be approved.

9.

IT 13, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has th= right, power and authority tc condemn for public
use the tract nameé in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
deseribed in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and
such tract, to the extent of the estate described and for the uses and pur-
poses described in such Declaration of Teking, is condemned and title
thereto is vested in the United States of America, es of February 26, 1960,
and all defendants herein and 8ll other persons interested in such estate
are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.

10.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owner of the estate condemned herein ip subject tract wes the
defendant whose name appears below in psragraph 11, but since such owner
is now deceased and Edward C. Jeawson,Jris legal representative of his
estate, the right to just compensation for the estate taken herein in this

tract is vesgted in _Edward C. Lewson, Jr. .




il.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
as to just compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is con-
firmed; and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensa-
tion for the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. V-220286E

Owner: Bdward C. Lawson {now deceased)

Award of just compensation
pursuant to stipulation . . . . . . . $75.00 $75.00

Deposited as estimated compensation . . 75.00

Disbursed Lo owner . . + + + « - 4 e 4 0 e a4 v s none
Balence 3due to owmer's representative . . . . . . §75.00
1z,

It 1s Purther ORDERED that the Clerk of this Court shall d&isburse
from the deposit for Trect No. V-2228E the sum of $75.00 to Edward C.

Lewson, Jr., Execuior of the estate of Edward C. Lawson, deceased.

f%‘gd'f ga,fyf/ﬂg,?

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPRCVED:

éﬁ/@l‘[ ,_Qfg e.i/i{t ,/,

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Assistant U. 5. Atlorney

e e R '

R R At AN 8 a5

e



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Arerica,

Plaintiff, Civil Actien No. 4B62

va. Tract No. X-243TE

%37.26 Acres of Land, More or
Less, Situate in Nowata (ounty,
Oklahoma, and Teilie T. Downing,
et al,

Defendants.

NOBLE € 2T
Clexls, 1 O BisE

it

2,
c
o
Q
— =
- =
=
}_3

Now, on tnis _ 7 day of Ji 1962, this matter comes

on for dispositicn on application of plaintiff, United States of America,
for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon just compensation, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this acticn and being advised
by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate ccondemned in Tract No.
X-2437E, as such estate and tract are described in the Declaration of Tsking
filed in this acztiou.

3.

The court has Jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of
this acticon.

L,

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by pub-
lication notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragreph 2 of the complaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power, and authority to condemn
Tor public use the estate desgeribed in paregraph 2 herein. Pursuasnt thereto,
on February 29, 1960, the United States of Americe has filed its Declaration
of Taking of such described property, and title to the described estate in
such property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date

of filing the Declaration of Taking.

7 e e e PR s S e s e T A A4 e T 4 [ b e s s



6.

On filing of the Declaration of Taking, there was deposited in the
regletry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the taking of a
certain estate in the subject tract s certain sum of money, and none of this
deposit has been disbursed, as set cut in Paragraph 12 below.

T

On tae dete of taking in this action, the owner of the estate
taken in subject tract was the defendant whose neme is shown in paragraph 12
below. Such named defendant is the only person asserting any interest in the
estate taken in such tract, all cther persons having either disclaimed or de-
faulted, 2nd such ramed defendant is entitled to receive the just compensation
for the estate taken in this tract.

8.

The owner of the subject tract and the United States of America
have executed and filed herein 2 stipulation as to Just compensation wherein
they have agreed that just compsnsation for the estate condemned in subject
tract is in the amount shown as cowpensation in paragraph 12 below, and such
stipulation should be approved.

9.

A deficiency erists between the amount deposited as estimated com-
rensation for subjest treact and the amount fixed by the stipuistion as to just
compensation, and tae amcunt of such deficiency should be deposited for the
benefit of the landowner. Such deficiency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

IT 15 THEREFCRE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United
States of America has the right, power, and authority to condemn for public
use the tract named in pesragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly
described in the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such
traet, to the exteni. of the estzte deseribed and for the uses and purposes
described in such Declaration of Taking, is condemned and title thereto is
vested in the United States of America, as of the date of filing such Declara-
tion of Taking, and all defendants herein and all other persons interested

in such estate are forever barred from asserting any claim thereto.



1.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of

taking, the owmer of the esiate condemned herein in subject tract was the

defendant whoese name appears below in paragraph 12, and the right to juast

compengation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the

party so named.

1z2.

1T IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation

8s to just compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;

and the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for

the estate condemned in subject tract as follows:

TRACT NO. X-2437E

Quner: Lwing Halsell

Award of just compensation

pursuant to stipulation ........ veee e o $100.00
Deposited. as estimated compensation..... 50.00
Teposit ceficieney « v v v 0 v v 4 4 W .§ 50.00
Disbursed t0 OWhRBY + « + + ¢ 4 ¢ 4 4 4 e o« 4 s
Balance due to owner . . + « 4 . . &
13.

$100.00

none

$100,00

IT Is FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the United States

of America shall deposit in the registry of this Court, in this Civil Action

to the credit of subject tract, the defleiency sum of $50.00, and the

Clerk cf this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for subject tract,

to Eving Halsell, tae sum of $100.00.

éﬁ%ﬂd'EZ@ﬁ?wu»ﬂf

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

.%"Z brd ._QL’/{ i ;:fﬁucd o

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Asslstant U. 3. Attorney




AR, 1K e SRR i a1 . e gl e A e g BT i

LKITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of Arerica,
Civil Action No. 4889

Flaintiff,
vs. Tract No. 5705-D
(Partial)
188.60 Acres of Land, More or Less,
Situate in Howata and Rogers
Counties, Oklahoma, and . W. g im ti_k:}

Reed, et al, and Unknown Owners,

Defendants.

et e el e et o e S e e e ey B e et

JUDGMENT
1.

Now, on tais “;;i{-day of }T\LJLLf‘\ 1962, this matter comes

on for dispesition on epplication of plaintiff, United States of Americe,
for entry of judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon Just compensation, and
the Court, after having examined the files in this action and being advised
by counsel for plaintiff, finds:

24

This judement applies only to the lessor {or royalty) interest in
the estate condemned in TPract No. 5705-D, as such estate and tract are
deseribed in the declaration of taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court hes jurisdiction of the perties and subject matter of
this action.

4.

Service of process has been perfected either personally, or by
publication notlce, as provided by Rule 714 of Federal Rules of Civil Pro-
cedure on all parties defendant in this cause who are interested in subject
tract.

S.

The Acts of Congress set out in Peragraph 2 of the ccomplaint herein
give the United States of America the right, power;, and authority to condemn
for public use the estate deseribed in Paragraph 2 herein. Pursuant thereto,
on March 16, 1960, the United States of America has filed its declaration of
teking of such deseribed property, and title to the deseribed estate in sueh
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

Tiling the declaration of taking.

t b et e



A A1y A A < i 1

6.

On filing of the declaration of taking, there wes deposited in the
registry of this Court, as estimated compensetion for the taking of a certain
estate in the subject tract a certain sum of money, and part of this deposit
has been disbursed, as set cut in Paragraph 1l below.

7.

On the date of taking in this action, the owners of the lessor
(or royalty)} interest in the eatate taken in subject tract were the defendants
whose names are shown in Parmgraph 11 below. Such named defendants are the
only persons ssserting any interest in the same estate taken in such tract,
all other persons baving either discleimed or defaulted, and such nemed
defendants are entitled to receive the just compensation for such estate
taken in this tract.

8.

The owners of <he lessor (or royalty) interest in the estate
taken in the subject tract and the United States of America have executed
and filed herein a stipulation as to just compensation wherein they have
agreed that just compensation for the above described estate condemned in
subject tract is in the zmount shown as compensation in Paragraph 11 below,
and such stipulation should be spproved.

9.

IT 15 THEEEFORE CRDEREDy ADJUDGED, AND DECRERD that the Uni'ted
Stetes .ofi America hes the right, power, -and authority to condemd¥for pultiic
use the tract nsmed inr Pdragraph 2 hereln, as auch tract is particularlty de-
scribed. il ‘the complaimt and declarstion of ‘teking filed herein; and the .
lessor (or royalty) interest in the mineral estate in such tract, to the
extent of the estate described and for the uses and purposes described in
such declaratior. of taking, is condemned and title thereto is vested in the
United States of America, as of the date of filing such declarstion of taking,
and all defendants herein and alli other persons interested in such lessor
interest are forever barred from escerting any claim thereto.

10.

IT IS FURTHER CRDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of the lessor (or royalty) interest in the estate con-
demrned herein in subeect tract were the defendants vhose names appear below
in Paragraph 11, end the right to just compensation for such interest in the

estate taken herein in this tract ig vested in the parties so named.



11.

IT IS FURTHER CORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the stipulation
as to Just compensation, mentioned in Paragraph 8 above, hereby is confirmed;
and the sum therein fixed is edopted as the award of just compensation for
the lessor (or royslty) interest in the estate condemned in subject tract
as follows:

TRACT NO. 5705-D

Owners of' lessor {or royalty) interest in estate taken:

Ao C.o Frieden « o . . .. . .. LfB
Minrje Friedem . . . . . . . . . 1/6
Lorene Mankins . . . . . . . . . 1/6
Ray Friedsn . . . + v . . « . . . 1/6

Awvard of Just compensation for lessor
interest in estate taken, pursuant

to stipulstion . . . . . . . . . . $1,779.00 $1,779.00
Deposited as estimated compensation
for lessor interest. . . . . . . . 1,779.00
Disbursed to OWHErS + v 4 « v 4 4 v v 4 v o o o 4 1,779.00
El L ATy P

. o
5 L TP T
W St ekt ;-&}tﬁa.m,‘;;z

UNLITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED: P
. I
et SE. il

HUBERT A. MARLOW
Asgistant U. 3. Attorney

MR A e oo e e b ) 254 AN MMM ¢ P oA e e s e g e 1+



